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I, _________________________, in my capacity as the Municipal Manager of the Great Kei Municipality 
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year for approval by the Mayor. This Reviewed SDBIP has been prepared in terms of the stipulated 
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_________________________                                          _____________________ 
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_________________________                                     ____________________ 

Cllr. L. D. Tshetsha              Date 

Mayor 

  



4 | P a g e  
 

PART 1: BACKGROUND  

 

1.1. Introduction  

 

The Reviewed Service Delivery and Budget Implementation Plan (SDBIP) is a key management, 

implementation and monitoring tool which provides operational content to the end-of-year service 

delivery targets as set out in the budget and IDP. It determines the performance agreements for the 

Municipal Manager and all Top Managers whose performance is monitored through Section 71 monthly 

reports and evaluated through the annual process. 

 

 

1.2. Legislative framework  

 

In terms of Section 1(i) of the MFMA, the SDBIP is defined as: ña detailed plan approved by the mayor 

of a municipality in terms of section 53(1) (c) (ii) for implementing the municipalityôs delivery of services 

and the execution of its annual budget and which must include (as part of the top-layer) the following: 

 

(a) Projections for each month of- 

(i) revenue to be collected by source; and 

(ii) operational and capital expenditure, by vote; 

(b) service delivery targets and performance indicators for each quarter; and 

(c) any other matters that may be prescribed.ò 

 

In terms of the MFMA read together with Municipal Budget and Reporting Regulations of 2009, the 

process of the SDBIP is as follows: 

Á The Mayor of a municipality must (c) (ii) that the municipality’s service delivery and budget 

implementation plan is approved by the Mayor within 28 days after approval of the IDP and 

budget. This SDBIP will inform the performance agreements of all Section 57/6 Managers 

and it will further be cascaded down as per the PMS policy of Council. 

Á In terms of section 54 (1) (c) the Mayor must consider and , if necessary, make any 

revisions to the service delivery and budget implementation plan, provided that revisions 

to the service delivery targets and performance indicators in the plan may only be made 

with the approval of the council following approval of an adjustments budget.   
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  1.3 SDBIP Cycle  
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PART 2 

 

Component 1 – Budget Information 

 

Sub-component 1 – Monthly Projections of Revenue by Source 

 

 

  

EC123 Great Kei - Supporting Table SB15 Adjustments Budget - monthly cash flow - 28 February 2017

July August Sept. October November December January February March April May June
Full year 

budget

Budget Year 

2016/17

Budget 

Year +1 

Budget 

Year +2 

R thousands

Outcome Outcome Outcome Outcome Outcome Outcome Adjusted 

Budget

Adjusted 

Budget

Adjusted 

Budget

Adjusted 

Budget

Adjusted 

Budget

Adjusted 

Budget

Adjusted 

Budget

Adjusted 

Budget

Adjusted 

Budget

Cash Receipts By Source 1

Property  rates 1 033        981           1 380         1 441         1 103        1 264        2 633         2 633         2 633         2 633         2 633         2 633          23 000       23 000        24 426        25 867      

Serv ice charges - electricity  rev enue 162           139           240            192            579          48            1 170         1 170         1 170         1 170         1 170         1 170          8 377         8 377          8 897         9 422        

Serv ice charges - refuse 364           324           464            563            282          722           1 086         1 086         1 086         1 086         1 086         1 086          9 239         9 239          9 811         10 390      

Rental of facilities and equipment 1              2              2               6               4              1              57             57             57             57             57             57              359            359            381            404           

Interest earned - ex ternal inv estments –             –             –             –              –            –            167            167            167            167            167            167            1 000         1 000          1 062         1 125        

Interest earned - outstanding debtors 52             25             61             81              77            45            860            860            860            860            860            860            5 500         5 500          5 841         6 186        

Fines –             –             –             –              –            –            5               5               5               5               5               5                32             32              34              36            

Licences and permits 72             244           240            128            85            18            452            452            452            452            452            452            3 500         3 500          3 717         3 936        

Transfer receipts - operational 16 440       2 260        –             –              –            13 597      –             300            9 865         –             –             415            42 877       42 877        45 535        48 222      

Other rev enue 600           532           580            521            612          155           1 479         1 479         1 479         1 479         1 479         1 479          11 875       11 875        12 611        13 355      

Cash Receipts by Source 18 723       4 506        2 966         2 932         2 743        15 852      7 909         8 209         17 774       7 909         7 909         8 324          105 759      105 759      112 316      118 942     

Other Cash Flows by Source

Transfers receipts - capital 2 594        –             2 000         2 000         –            7 695        –             –             1 783         –             –             3 534          19 606       19 606        20 821        22 050      

Total Cash Receipts by Source 21 317       4 506        4 966         4 932         2 743        23 547      7 909         8 209         19 557       7 909         7 909         12 058        125 564      125 564      133 349      141 217     

Cash Payments by Type

Employ ee related costs 3 698        3 559        3 623         3 759         4 034        3 700        4 903         4 903         4 903         4 903         4 903         4 903          51 792       51 792        55 003        58 248      

Remuneration of councillors 333           240           411            338            235          338           84             84             84             84             84             1 979          4 293         4 293          4 559         4 828        

Finance charges 53             –             –             50              –            46            19             19             19             19             19             19              260            260            276            292           

Bulk purchases - Electricity 1 248        1 867        –             500            –            1 872        502            502            502            502            502            502            8 500         8 500          9 027         9 560        

Other materials –             2              –             –              –            –            91             91             91             91             91             91              550            550            584            619           

Contracted serv ices –             –             –             –              –            –            –             –             –             –             –             820            820            871            922           

Other ex penditure 4 543        517           3 850         886            2 731        3 096        5 552         5 552         5 552         5 552         5 552         (6 975)         36 406       36 406        38 663        40 944      

Cash Payments by Type 9 874        6 186        7 884         5 533         7 000        9 052        11 151       11 151       11 151       11 151       11 151       1 338          101 800      102 620      108 983      115 413     

Other Cash Flows/Payments by Type

Capital assets 15             228           903            1 203         1 099        5 221        2 175         2 175         2 175         2 175         2 175         2 175          21 719       21 719        23 065        24 426      

Repay ment of borrow ing 114           –             –             116            –            120           15             15             15             15             15             15              442            442            469            497           

Other Cash Flow s/Pay ments –             –             –             –              –            –            –             –             –             –             –             –              –             –              –              –            

Total Cash Payments by Type 10 004       6 414        8 787         6 851         8 099        14 393      13 341       13 341       13 341       13 341       13 341       3 529          123 961      124 781      132 518      140 336     

NET INCREASE/(DECREASE) IN CASH HELD 11 314       (1 908)       (3 821)        (1 919)        (5 356)       9 154        (5 431)        (5 131)        6 217         (5 431)        (5 431)        8 530          1 603         783            832            881           

Cash/cash equiv alents at the month/y ear beginning: 2 040        13 354       11 446       7 625         5 706        349           9 503         4 072         (1 060)        5 157         (275)           (5 706)         2 040          2 824         3 655        

Cash/cash equiv alents at the month/y ear end: 13 354       11 446       7 625         5 706         349          9 503        4 072         (1 060)        5 157         (275)           (5 706)        2 824          2 824          3 655         4 536        

Monthly cash flows Ref

Budget Year 2016/17
Medium Term Revenue and 

Expenditure Framework
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Sub-component 2 – Monthly Projections of Expenditure (Operating and Capital) and revenue for 

each vote Capital Expenditure (Standard Classification) 

 

 

  

EC123 Great Kei - Supporting Table SB17 Adjustments Budget - monthly capital expenditure (standard classification) - 28 February 2017

Medium Term Revenue and 

Expenditure Framework

July August Sept. October
Novembe

r
December January February March April May June

Budget 

Year 

2016/17

Budget 

Year +1 

2017/18

Budget 

Year +2 

2018/19

R thousands

Outcome Outcome Outcome Outcome Outcome Outcome Adjusted 

Budget

Adjusted 

Budget

Adjusted 

Budget

Adjusted 

Budget

Adjusted 

Budget

Adjusted 

Budget

Adjusted 

Budget

Adjusted 

Budget

Adjusted 

Budget

Capital Expenditure - Standard

Governance and administration –            125         77           19           21           31           (2)            (2)            (2)           (2)           (2)           1 287       1 550      1 646       1 743      

Ex ecutiv e and council –            44           38           –           6            17           –           –           –          –          –          45           150         159         169         

Budget and treasury  office –            67           39           19           16           3             –           –           –          –          –          495          640         680         720         

Corporate serv ices –            13           –           –           –           10           (2)            (2)            (2)           (2)           (2)           747          760         807         855         

Community and public safety –            2             –           –           10           –           –           –           –          –          –          344          355         377         399         

Community  and social serv ices –            2             –           –           10           –           –           –           –          –          –          344          355         377         399         

Economic and environmental services 13            –           94           1 073      2 008      1 057       211         211          211         211        211         8 615       13 914     14 776     15 648     

Planning and dev elopment –            –           10           –           –           –           –           –           –          –          –          107          118         125         132         

Road transport 13            –           84           1 073      2 008      1 057       211         211          211         211        211         8 508       13 796     14 652     15 516     

Trading services –            74           555         –           1 928      369         –           –           –          –          –          2 974       5 900      6 266       6 635      

Electricity –            74           555         –           1 928      369         –           –           –          –          –          1 074       4 000      4 248       4 499      

Waste management –            –           –           –           –           –           –           –           –          –          –          1 900       1 900      2 018       2 137      

Other –            –           –           –           –           –           –           –           –          –          –          –           –           –           –           

Total Capital Expenditure - Standard 13            200         726         1 092      3 966      1 457       209         209          209         209        209         13 220     21 719     23 065     24 426     

Description Ref

Budget Year 2016/17
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Sub-component 3- Budget Statement Summary 

 

 

EC123 Great Kei - Table B1 Adjustments Budget Summary - 28 February 2017

Budget 

Year +1 

Budget 

Year +2 

Original 

Budget

Prior 

Adjusted

Accum. 

Funds

Multi-year 

capital

Unfore. 

Unavoid.

Nat. or 

Prov. 

Other 

Adjusts.

Total 

Adjusts.

Adjusted 

Budget

Adjusted 

Budget

Adjusted 

Budget

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

R thousands A A1 B C D E F G H

Financial Performance

Property  rates 23 000        –           –          –             –           –          –           –           23 000      24 426       25 867        

Serv ice charges 18 263        –           –          –             –           –          (648)        (648)        17 616      18 708       19 812        

Inv estment rev enue 1 000         –           –          –             –           –          –           –           1 000        1 062        1 125         

Transfers recognised - operational 42 877        –           –          –             –           –          (5)            (5)            42 872      37 043       38 216        

Other ow n rev enue 20 101        –           –          –             –           –          1 360       1 360       21 461      22 791       24 282        

Total Revenue (excluding capital 

transfers and contributions)

105 241      –           –          –             –           –          707         707         105 949     104 030     109 301      

Employ ee costs 50 768        –           –          –             –           –          1 274       1 274       52 042      55 268       58 529        

Remuneration of councillors 4 202         –           –          –             –           –          91           91           4 293        4 559        4 828         

Depreciation & asset impairment 15 000        –           –          –             –           –          –           –           15 000      15 930       16 870        

Finance charges 702            –           –          –             –           –          –           –           702           745           789            

Materials and bulk purchases 7 800         –           –          –             –           –          1 250       1 250       9 050        9 611        10 178        

Other ex penditure 48 843        –           –          –             –           –          133         133         48 976      52 013       55 081        

Total Expenditure 127 315      –           –          –             –           –          2 747       2 747       130 062     138 126     146 276      

Surplus/(Deficit) (22 074)       –           –          –             –           –          (2 040)      (2 040)      (24 114)     (34 096)      (36 974)       

Transfers recognised - capital 16 072        –           –          –             –           –          3 534       3 534       19 606      16 415       18 812        

Contributions recognised - capital & contributed assets–              –           –          –             –           –          –           –           –            –             –              

Surplus/(Deficit) after capital transfers 

& contributions

(6 002)        –           –          –             –           –          1 494       1 494       (4 508)       (17 681)      (18 162)       

Surplus/ (Deficit) for the year (6 002)        –           –          –             –           –          1 494       1 494       (4 508)       (17 681)      (18 162)       

Capital expenditure & funds sources

Capital expenditure 20 675        –           –          –             –           –          1 044       1 044       21 719      23 065       24 426        

Transfers recognised - capital 12 742        –           –          –             –           –          1 054       1 054       13 796      14 652       15 516        

Internally  generated funds 7 933         –           –          –             –           –          (10)          (10)          7 923        8 414        8 910         

Total sources of capital funds 20 675        –           –          –             –           –          1 044       1 044       21 719      23 065       24 426        

Financial position

Total current assets 24 376        –           –          –             –           –          (2 714)      (2 714)      21 663      13 583       13 583        

Total non current assets 334 621      –           –          –             –           –          40 250     40 250     374 871     374 871     374 871      

Total current liabilities 16 481        –           –          –             –           –          9 918       9 918       26 399      26 399       26 399        

Total non current liabilities 17 046        –           –          –             –           –          1 733       1 733       18 779      18 099       18 099        

Community wealth/Equity 325 471      –           –          –             –           –          25 885     25 885     351 355     343 956     343 956      

Cash flows

Net cash from (used) operating 20 240        –           –          –             –           –          1 504       1 504       21 744      10 193       11 211        

Net cash from (used) inv esting (20 475)       –           –          –             –           –          (1 044)      (1 044)      (21 519)     (22 853)      (24 201)       

Net cash from (used) financing (442)           –           –          –             –           –          –           –           (442)          (469)          (497)           

Cash/cash equivalents at the year end 3 622         –           –          –             –           –          460         460         4 082        (8 563)       (8 653)        

Cash backing/surplus reconciliation

Cash and inv estments av ailable 4 276         –           –          –             –           –          (2 714)      (2 714)      1 563        2 156        2 156         

Application of cash and inv estments (3 907)        –           –          –             –           –          10 544     10 544     6 636        14 607       14 628        

Balance - surplus (shortfall) 8 183         –           –          –             –           –          (13 257)    (13 257)    (5 074)       (12 451)      (12 473)       

Asset Management

Asset register summary  (WDV) 334 621      –           –          –             –           –          43 706     43 706     378 327     303 327     303 327      

Depreciation & asset impairment 15 000        –           –          –             –           –          –           –           15 000      15 930       16 870        

Repairs and Maintenance 4 503         –           –          –             –           –          177         177         4 680        4 970        5 263         

Free services

Cost of Free Basic Serv ices prov ided 479            –           –          –             –           –          –           –           479           479           479            

Rev enue cost of free serv ices prov ided 1 000         –           –          –             –           –          –           –           1 000        1 000        1 000         

Households below minimum service level

Water: 1               –           –          –             –           –          –           –           1              1              1               

Sanitation/sew erage: 3               –           –          –             –           –          –           –           3              3              3               

Energy : 21              –           –          –             –           –          –           –           21            21             21              

Refuse: 7               –           –          –             –           –          –           –           7              7              7               

Description

Budget Year 2016/17



9 | P a g e  
 

Sub-component 4- Monthly Budget Statement - Financial Performance (revenue and expenditure 

by municipal vote) 

 

 

 

 

  

EC123 Great Kei - Table B4 Adjustments Budget Financial Performance (revenue and expenditure) - 28 February 2017

Budget Year 

+1 2017/18

Budget Year 

+2 2018/19

Original 

Budget

Prior 

Adjusted

Accum. 

Funds

Multi-year 

capital

Unfore. 

Unavoid.

Nat. or 

Prov. Govt

Other 

Adjusts.

Total 

Adjusts.

Adjusted 

Budget

Adjusted 

Budget

Adjusted 

Budget

3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

R thousands 1 A A1 B C D E F G H

Revenue By Source

Property  rates 2 23 000        –              –              –              –              –              –              –              23 000        24 426        25 867        

Serv ice charges - electricity  rev enue 2 8 277          –              –              –              –              –              100            100            8 377          8 897          9 422          

Serv ice charges - refuse rev enue 2 9 986          –              –              –              –              –              (748)           (748)           9 239          9 811          10 390        

Rental of facilities and equipment 359            –              –              359            381            404            

Interest earned - ex ternal inv estments 1 000          –              –              1 000          1 062          1 125          

Interest earned - outstanding debtors 3 500          2 000          2 000          5 500          5 841          6 186          

Fines 32              –              –              32              34              36              

Licences and permits 3 800          (300)           (300)           3 500          3 717          3 936          

Transfers recognised - operating 42 877        (5)               (5)               42 872        37 043        38 216        

Other rev enue 2 12 210        –              –              –              –              –              (340)           (340)           11 870        12 606        13 495        

Gains on disposal of PPE 200            –              –              200            212            225            

Total Revenue (excluding capital transfers 

and contributions)

105 241      –              –              –              –              –              707            707            105 949      104 030      109 301      

Expenditure By Type

Employ ee related costs 50 768        –              –              –              –              –              1 274          1 274          52 042        55 268        58 529        

Remuneration of councillors 4 202          91              91              4 293          4 559          4 828          

Debt impairment 12 000        –              –              12 000        12 744        13 496        

Depreciation & asset impairment 15 000        –              –              –              –              –              –              –              15 000        15 930        16 870        

Finance charges 702            –              –              702            745            789            

Bulk purchases 7 500          –              –              –              –              –              1 000          1 000          8 500          9 027          9 560          

Other materials 300            250            250            550            584            619            

Contracted serv ices 820            –              –              –              –              –              –              –              820            871            922            

Other ex penditure 36 023        –              –              –              –              –              133            133            36 156        38 398        40 663        

Total Expenditure 127 315      –              –              –              –              –              2 747          2 747          130 062      138 126      146 276      

Surplus/(Deficit) (22 074)       –              –              –              –              –              (2 040)         (2 040)         (24 114)       (34 096)       (36 974)       

Transfers recognised - capital 16 072        3 534          3 534          19 606        16 415        18 812        

Surplus/(Deficit) before taxation (6 002)         –              –              –              –              –              1 494          1 494          (4 508)         (17 681)       (18 162)       

Tax ation –              –              –              

Surplus/(Deficit) after taxation (6 002)         –              –              –              –              –              1 494          1 494          (4 508)         (17 681)       (18 162)       

Attributable to minorities –              –              –              

Surplus/(Deficit) attributable to (6 002)         –              –              –              –              –              1 494          1 494          (4 508)         (17 681)       (18 162)       

Share of surplus/ (deficit) of associate –              –              –              

Surplus/ (Deficit) for the year (6 002)         –              –              –              –              –              1 494          1 494          (4 508)         (17 681)       (18 162)       

Description Ref

Budget Year 2016/17
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Sub-component 5- Monthly Budget Statement - Capital Expenditure (municipal vote, standard 

classification and funding) 

 
  

EC123 Great Kei - Table B5 Adjustments Capital Expenditure Budget by vote and funding - 28 February 2017

Budget 

Year +1 

2017/18

Budget 

Year +2 

2018/19

Original 

Budget

Prior 

Adjusted

Accum. 

Funds

Multi-year 

capital

Unfore. 

Unavoid.

Nat. or 

Prov. Govt

Other 

Adjusts.

Total 

Adjusts.

Adjusted 

Budget

Adjusted 

Budget

Adjusted 

Budget

Single-year expenditure to be adjusted 2

Vote 1 - COUNCIL & ADMISITRATION 80              –            –           –            –           –             –            –           80            85             90            

Vote 2 - MUNICIPAL  MANAGER 70              –            –           –            –           –             –            –           70            74             79            

Vote 3 - FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT & INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 640            –            –           –            –           –             –            –           640          680           720          

Vote 4 - HUMAN RESOURCES & ADMINISTRATION 770            –            –           –            –           –             (10)           (10)          760          807           855          

Vote 5 - COMMUNITY SERVICES 2 255          –            –           –            –           –             –            –           2 255        2 395         2 536       

Vote 6 - INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES 16 800        –            –           –            –           –             1 054       1 054      17 854      18 961       20 079      

Vote 7 - STRATEGIC SERVICES & LED 60              –            –           –            –           –             –            –           60            64             67            

Capital single-year expenditure sub-total 20 675        –            –           –            –           –             1 044       1 044      21 719      23 065       24 426      

Total Capital Expenditure - Vote 20 675        –            –           –            –           –             1 044       1 044      21 719      23 065       24 426      

Capital Expenditure - Standard

Governance and administration 1 560          –            –           –            –           –             (10)           (10)          1 550        1 646         1 743       

Ex ecutiv e and council 150            –            –           150          159           169          

Budget and treasury  office 640            –            –           640          680           720          

Corporate serv ices 770            (10)           (10)          760          807           855          

Community and public safety 355            –            –           –            –           –             –            –           355          377           399          

Community  and social serv ices 355            –            –           355          377           399          

Economic and environmental services 12 860        –            –           –            –           –             1 054       1 054      13 914      14 776       15 648      

Planning and dev elopment 118            –            –           118          125           132          

Road transport 12 742        1 054       1 054      13 796      14 652       15 516      

Env ironmental protection –              –            –           –            –             –            

Trading services 5 900          –            –           –            –           –             –            –           5 900        6 266         6 635       

Electricity 4 000          –            –           4 000        4 248         4 499       

Waste management 1 900          –            –           1 900        2 018         2 137       

Total Capital Expenditure - Standard 3 20 675        –            –           –            –           –             1 044       1 044      21 719      23 065       24 426      

Funded by:

National Gov ernment 12 742        1 054       1 054      13 796      14 652       15 516      

Total Capital transfers recognised 4 12 742        –            –           –            –           –             1 054       1 054      13 796      14 652       15 516      

Internally generated funds 7 933          (10)           (10)          7 923        8 414         8 910       

Total Capital Funding 20 675        –            –           –            –           –             1 044       1 044      21 719      23 065       24 426      

Description Ref

Budget Year 2016/17
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Sub-component 6- Monthly Budget Statement - Financial Position 

 

 

  

EC123 Great Kei - Table B6 Adjustments Budget Financial Position - 28 February 2017

Budget 

Year +1 

2017/18

Budget 

Year +2 

2018/19

Original 

Budget

Prior 

Adjusted

Accum. 

Funds

Multi-year 

capital

Unfore. 

Unavoid.

Nat. or 

Prov. Govt

Other 

Adjusts.

Total 

Adjusts.

Adjusted 

Budget

Adjusted 

Budget

Adjusted 

Budget

3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

R thousands A A1 B C D E F G H

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash 2 898         (2 714)       (2 714)      185           185           185           

Call inv estment deposits 1 1 378         –            –           –            –            –             –            –            1 378         1 971        1 971         

Consumer debtors 1 20 000       –            –           –            –            –             –            –            20 000       11 252       11 252       

Inv entory 100           –            –            100           175           175           

Total current assets 24 376       –            –           –            –            –             (2 714)       (2 714)      21 663       13 583       13 583       

Non current assets

Inv estment property 75 000       (3 456)       (3 456)      71 544       71 544       71 544       

Property , plant and equipment 1 259 571     –            –           –            –            –             43 642      43 642      303 213     303 213     303 213     

Intangible 50             64            64            114           114           114           

Total non current assets 334 621     –            –           –            –            –             40 250      40 250      374 871     374 871     374 871     

TOTAL ASSETS 358 997     –            –           –            –            –             37 536      37 536      396 534     388 454     388 454     

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Borrow ing 702           –            –           –            –            –             (215)          (215)         487           487           487           

Consumer deposits 81             –            81             81             81             

Trade and other pay ables 14 948       –            –           –            –            –             9 912        9 912       24 860       24 860       24 860       

Prov isions 750           221           221          971           971           971           

Total current liabilities 16 481       –            –           –            –            –             9 918        9 918       26 399       26 399       26 399       

Non current liabilities

Borrow ing 1 1 546         –            –           –            –            –             (522)          (522)         1 024         844           844           

Prov isions 1 15 500       –            –           –            –            –             2 256        2 256       17 756       17 256       17 256       

Total non current liabilities 17 046       –            –           –            –            –             1 733        1 733       18 779       18 099       18 099       

TOTAL LIABILITIES 33 527       –            –           –            –            –             11 651      11 651      45 178       44 498       44 498       

NET ASSETS 2 325 471     –            –           –            –            –             25 885      25 885      351 355     343 956     343 956     

COMMUNITY WEALTH/EQUITY

Accumulated Surplus/(Deficit) 325 471     –            –           –            –            –             25 885      25 885      351 355     343 956     343 956     

Reserv es –             –            –           –            –            –             –            –            –             –             –             

Minorities' interests –             –            –             

TOTAL COMMUNITY WEALTH/EQUITY 325 471     –            –           –            –            –             25 885      25 885      351 355     343 956     343 956     

Description Ref

Budget Year 2016/17



12 | P a g e  
 

Sub-component 7- Monthly Budget Statement - Cash Flow 

 

  

EC123 Great Kei - Table B7 Adjustments Budget Cash Flows - 28 February 2017

Budget 

Year +1 

2017/18

Budget 

Year +2 

2018/19

Original 

Budget

Prior 

Adjusted

Accum. 

Funds

Multi-year 

capital

Unfore. 

Unavoid.

Nat. or 

Prov. Govt

Other 

Adjusts.

Total 

Adjusts.

Adjusted 

Budget

Adjusted 

Budget

Adjusted 

Budget

3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

R thousands A A1 B C D E F G H

CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Receipts

Property  rates, penalties & collection charges 23 000       –            –            23 000       24 426        25 867       

Serv ice charges 18 263       (648)         (648)          17 616       18 708        19 812       

Other rev enue 16 401       (635)         (635)          15 766       16 743        17 731       

Gov ernment - operating 1 42 877       –            –            42 877       37 043        38 216       

Gov ernment - capital 1 16 072       3 534       3 534        19 606       16 415        18 812       

Interest 3 500         2 000       2 000        5 500         5 841         6 186         

Payments

Suppliers and employ ees (99 613)      (2 747)      (2 747)       (102 361)    (108 707)     (115 121)    

Finance charges (260)          –            –            (260)          (276)           (292)          

Transfers and Grants 1 –             –            –            –             –              –             

NET CASH FROM/(USED) OPERATING ACTIVITIES 20 240       –            –           –            –            –              1 504       1 504        21 744       10 193        11 211       

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Receipts

Proceeds on disposal of PPE 200           –            –            200           212            225           

Payments

Capital assets (20 675)      (1 044)      (1 044)       (21 719)      (23 065)       (24 426)      

NET CASH FROM/(USED) INVESTING ACTIVITIES (20 475)      –            –           –            –            –              (1 044)      (1 044)       (21 519)      (22 853)       (24 201)      

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Receipts

Short term loans –             –            –             

Borrow ing long term/refinancing –             –            –             

Increase (decrease) in consumer deposits –             –            –             

Payments

Repay ment of borrow ing (442)          –            –            (442)          (469)           (497)          

NET CASH FROM/(USED) FINANCING ACTIVITIES (442)          –            –           –            –            –              –            –            (442)          (469)           (497)          

NET INCREASE/ (DECREASE) IN CASH HELD (677)          –            –           –            –            –              460          460           (217)          (13 129)       (13 488)      

Cash/cash equiv alents at the y ear begin: 2 4 299         –            4 299         4 566         4 835         

Cash/cash equiv alents at the y ear end: 2 3 622         –            –           –            –            –              460          460           4 082         (8 563)        (8 653)        

Description Ref

Budget Year 2016/17
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Sub-component 8- Reconciliation of IDP Strategic objectives and 2016-2017 Final Budget 

8.1 Reconciliation of IDP Strategic Objectives and Budget (Revenue & Operating Opex) 

 

 

EC123 Great Kei - Supporting Table SB3 Adjustments to the SDBIP - performance objectives - 28 February 2017

Budget Year 

+1 2017/18

Budget Year 

+2 2018/19

Original 

Budget

Prior 

Adjusted

Accum. 

Funds

Multi-year 

capital

Unfore. 

Unavoid.

Nat. or Prov. 

Govt

Other 

Adjusts.

Total 

Adjusts.

Adjusted 

Budget

Adjusted 

Budget

Adjusted 

Budget

A A1 B C D E F G H

Executive and Council

Mayor and Council

Public participation & 

petitions policy reviewed 

approved by council (Input) 

Public 

participation & 

petitions policy 

reviewed 

approved by 

150             (50)              (50)              100             100             100             

Number of ward committee 

meetings held (Output)

4 meetings and 

4 reports 100             (20)              (20)              80               80               80               

Mayor and Council

Number of Reports on the 

implementation of 

Communication strategy 

and policy (Input

4 Reports on the 

implementation 

of the 

Communication 

Strategy and 

Policy 430             –               –               430             430             430             

Number of reports on 

implementation of IGR 

framework (Input) 

4 Reports on the 

implementation 

of IGR framework 

–               –               –               –               –               –               

Municipal Manager

Delegation Framework 

reviewed and approved by 

Council (Input

Delegation 

Framework 

reviewed and  

approved by 

Council –               –               –               –               –               –               

2016/17 IDP/PMS and 

Budget process plan 

developed and approved by 

council (Input)

2016/17 

IDP/PMS and 

Budget process 

plan developed 

and approved by 

council 500             (100)            (100)            400             400             400             

Municipal Manager

PMS Policy reviewed and  

approved by council (Input) 

PMS Policy 

reviewed and by 

approved by 

council –               –               –               –               –               –               

Number of S56/7 

performance assessment 

conducted 

1 S56/7 

performance 

assessment 

conducted 369             –               –               369             369             369             

Municipal Manager

Number of reports on the 

implementation of  Anti-

Fraud  and anti-corruption 

plan (Input)

4 reports 

–               –               –               –               –               –               

Risk and fraud 

management policy 

reviewed and approved by 

council (Input)

Risk and fraud 

management 

policy reviewed 

and approved by 

council –               –               

Municipal Manager –               –               –               –               

Number of  reports on  the 

implementation of  SPU 

programs in line with 

approved plan (Input)

4 Reports 

200             (30)              (30)              170             170             170             

Number of campaigns on 

the Moral Regeneration 

Movement conducted 

(Output) 4 campaigns 50               –               –               50               50               50               

Description Unit of measurement

Budget Year 2016/17



14 | P a g e  
 

  

EC123 Great Kei - Supporting Table SB3 Adjustments to the SDBIP - performance objectives - 28 February 2017

Budget Year 

+1 2017/18

Budget Year 

+2 2018/19

Original 

Budget

Prior 

Adjusted

Accum. 

Funds

Multi-year 

capital

Unfore. 

Unavoid.

Nat. or Prov. 

Govt

Other 

Adjusts.

Total 

Adjusts.

Adjusted 

Budget

Adjusted 

Budget

Adjusted 

Budget

A A1 B C D E F G H

Budget and Treasury office

Budget and Treasury 

office

Asset policy and updated 

asset register approved by 

council (Input) 

Asset policy and 

updated asset 

register 

approved by 

council. 500             –               –               500             500             500             

SCM policy reviewed and 

approved by council (Input) 

SCM policy 

reviewed and 

approved by 

council –               –               –               –               –               –               

Suppliers Day held (Output) 1 Suppliers Day 

held –               –               

% of tenders concluded in 

accordance with (tender 

validity timeframe) (Output)

100%

–               –               –               –               –               –               

% of MIG Funding  

expenditure (Output)

100%

12 072         3 534           3 534           15 606         15 606         15 606         

Irregular, Fruitless and 

Wasteful and Unauthorized 

Expenditure report (Input) 0% –               –               –               –               –               –               

Creditors payment period 

(Output) 30 days –               –               –               –               –               –               

ICT policies reviewed 

approved by council (Input) 

ICT policies 

reviewed and 

approved by 

council  –               –               –               –               –               –               

 IT Masterplan reviewed 

approved by council (Input)

IT Masterplan 

reviewed and 

approved by 

council 492             –               –               492             492             492             

Compliance reports 

submitted as per MFMA 

(Input)

Submission of 

compliance 

reports within 

specified time 

frame –               –               –               –               –               –               

% increase in actual 

revenue collection (Output) 8% increase 62 362         4 625           4 625           66 987         66 987         66 987         

% of indigent beneficiaries 

receiving free basic services 

(Output) 

3 FBS steering 

committee set  1 000           500             500             1 500           1 500           1 500           

Improvement in Audit 

Opinion (Outcome)

Improvement in 

Audit opinion 

(Unqualified) –               –               –               –               –               –               

Number of Motor Vehicle 

registrations, bookings and 

renewals of drivers licenses 

(Output) 

1.900 learners' 

license and 900 

driver's license.           

3. 120  drivers 

renewal 3 832           (300)            (300)            3 532           3 532           3 532           

Number of Municipal 

standard charts of accounts 

compliance repots to 

Council (Input) 

4 mSCOA 

compliance 

reports 

6 000           (4 350)          (4 350)          1 650           1 650           1 650           

Annual approved budget by 

council for 2017/18

Annual approved 

budget by council 

for 2017/18

–               –               –               –               –               –               

Description Unit of measurement

Budget Year 2016/17
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8.2 Reconciliation of IDP Strategic Objectives and Budget (Revenue & operating expenditure) 

 

 

EC123 Great Kei - Supporting Table SB3 Adjustments to the SDBIP - performance objectives - 28 February 2017

Budget Year 

+1 2017/18

Budget Year 

+2 2018/19

Original 

Budget

Prior 

Adjusted

Accum. 

Funds

Multi-year 

capital

Unfore. 

Unavoid.

Nat. or Prov. 

Govt

Other 

Adjusts.

Total 

Adjusts.

Adjusted 

Budget

Adjusted 

Budget

Adjusted 

Budget

A A1 B C D E F G H

Corporate Services

Human Resources

% of Employment equity 

Plan target implemented 

(Output)

15 % of 

Employment 

equity Plan target 

implemented

100             50               50               150             150             150             

Number of compliance 

reports on payroll errors 

reduced (Input) 

4 Reports

–               –               –               –               –               –               

Number of compliance on 

Pay-Day Leave System 

Reports (Input)

4 reports on 

accurate leave 

records 185             –               –               185             185             185             

2017/18 Organization 

structure reviewed and 

approved by council (Input) 

2017/18 

Organization 

structure 

reviewed and 

approved by 

council 52 042         –               –               52 042         52 042         52 042         

The average length of time 

it takes to fill a post (Output) 3 months –               –               –               –               –               –               

Workplace Skills Plan 

reviewed and approved by 

council (Input)

Workplace Skills 

Plan reviewed 

and approved by 

council –               –               –               –               –               –               

% of staff actually trained as 

per the WSP (Output)

100%

500             500             500             1 000           1 000           1 000           

Number of trainings on 

Oversight members (Output)

3 trainings 

100             100             100             200             200             200             

Number of Municipal 

Policies reviewed and 

approved by council (Input) 

All municipal 

Policies 

reviewed and 

approved by 

council –               –               –               –               –               –               

Number of Council and 

standing committee 

meetings set in line with 

2015/16 council calendar 

(Output)

4 Ordinary 

Council 

seatings.20 

Standing 

Committee held 100             –               –               100             100             100             

Number of compliance 

reports submitted (Input) 

2 compliance 

reports 

submitted –               –               –               –               –               –               

Number of disciplinary 

hearings concluded within 3 

months of initiation (Output) 

100%

800             –               –               800             800             800             

Number of LLF meetings 

held (Output)

4 LLF meetings 

held –               –               –               –               –               –               

Number of Employee 

Wellness programme 

conducted (Input)

2 Employee 

Wellness 

programme 

conducted 150             90               90               240             240             240             

Number of Health and 

Safety Committee meetings 

held (output)

3 meetings 

115             (50)              (50)              65               65               65               

Technical & community 

Services –               –               –               –               

Electrical master plan 

developed and approved by 

council (Input) 

Electrical master 

plan Reviewed 

and approved by 

council –               –               –               –               –               –               

% approval of submitted 

building plans and land use 

applications within 3 months 

(Output)

100% approval of 

submitted plans 

within 3 moths

–               –               –               –               –               –               

Description Unit of measurement

Budget Year 2016/17
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EC123 Great Kei - Supporting Table SB3 Adjustments to the SDBIP - performance objectives - 28 February 2017

Budget Year 

+1 2017/18

Budget Year 

+2 2018/19

Original 

Budget

Prior 

Adjusted

Accum. 

Funds

Multi-year 

capital

Unfore. 

Unavoid.

Nat. or Prov. 

Govt

Other 

Adjusts.

Total 

Adjusts.

Adjusted 

Budget

Adjusted 

Budget

Adjusted 

Budget

A A1 B C D E F G H

Technical & community 

Services –               –               –               –               

Number of beneficiaries 

submitted to dpt of Human 

Settlements   for houses 

approval (Output)

800 beneficiaries 

approved

–               –               –               –               –               –               

Land use management by-

law developed and 

approved by council (Input) 

Land use 

management by-

law developed 

and approved by 

council –               –               –               –               –               –               

Number of land audit 

reports to council (input)

New target 

–               130             130             130             130             130             

Number of community 

safety forums held (Output)                  

Four community 

safety forums 

held.                      –               –               –               –               –               –               

Number of clean-up and 

waste disposal campaigns  

conducted (Output)

8 awareness 

campaigns 

–               –               –               –               –               –               

Number of additional 

households provided with 

access to weekly refuse 

removal

60 additional 

households 

(collection 

points) 1 900           –               –               1 900           1 900           1 900           

Number of solid waste/ 

recycling cooperatives 

functioning  (Output)

1 solid waste co-

operative 

functioning by 

June 2017 –               –               –               –               –               –               

Number of reports on 

closure of landfill site (Input)

4 progress 

reports on 

closure of landfill 

sites 250             250             250             500             500             500             

Number of reports on 

Implementation of Coastal 

Management plan. (Input)

04 progress 

reports on 

implementation 

of CMP. –               –               –               –               –               –               

Two greenest town program 

conducted (Outcome)

Two greenest 

town program 

conducted. 100             100             100             200             200             200             

Number of reports on 

Implementation of Public 

Amenities Plan by June 

2017   

4 progress 

reports on 

implementation 

of Public 

Amenities Plan. 700             –               –               700             700             700             

Integrated cemetery 

management plan  

developed and approved by 

council (Input)

Final draft 

integrated 

cemetery 

management 

plan approved by  

council –               –               –               –               –               –               

–               –               –               –               

Description Unit of measurement

Budget Year 2016/17
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8.3 Reconciliation of IDP Strategic Objectives and Budget (capital expenditure) 

 

 
EC123 Great Kei - Supporting Table SB3 Adjustments to the SDBIP - performance objectives - 28 February 2017

Budget Year 

+1 2017/18

Budget Year 

+2 2018/19

Original 

Budget

Prior 

Adjusted

Accum. 

Funds

Multi-year 

capital

Unfore. 

Unavoid.

Nat. or Prov. 

Govt

Other 

Adjusts.

Total 

Adjusts.

Adjusted 

Budget

Adjusted 

Budget

Adjusted 

Budget

A A1 B C D E F G H

Technical & community 

Services –               –               –               –               

Number of kms of gravel 

roads to be  constructed at 

Bhola Village and Old 

Location (Outcome) 

7 kms of  gravel 

roads to  be  

constructed at 

Bhola Village 

and Old Location 

3 481           646             646             4 127           4 127           4 127           

Number of kms of gravel 

roads to be  

rehabilitated/regraveled 

(Outcome)

New target 

–               –               –               –               –               –               

Number of  community 

Halls constructed at Bhola 

Village, Sithungu and 

Silatsha Community

3 community 

Halls 

constructed at 

Bhola Village, 

Sithungu and 

Silatsha 

Community 5 182           106             106             5 287           5 287           5 287           

Number of Day Care 

Centers constructed (output) 

1 Day Care 

Centers 

constructed 980             –               –               980             980             980             

Number of sportsfield 

constructed (Output) 

1 sportsfield to 

be constructed 3 100           –               –               3 100           3 100           3 100           

Number of reticulation 

projects completed at 

Chintsa East area17 

(Output)

2 reticulation 

projects 

completed at 

Chintsa East 

area17 4 000           –               –               4 000           4 000           4 000           

Description Unit of measurement

Budget Year 2016/17
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PART 3: REVIEWED KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS AND PERFORMANCE TARGETS 

 

3.1 KPA 1: Service Delivery and Infrastructure provision  

 

  QUARTERLY TARGETS    

P
ri

o
ri

ty
 A

re
a
 

IDP 
Objective 

IDP 
strategy 

Baseline             
(June 
2016) 

K
P

I 
N

u
m

b
e

r 
 

Key 
Performance 

Indicator 

Annual 
Target  

 
Reviewed 

annual 
target  QRT 1 QRT 2 QTR 3 QTR 4 POE  

C
u

s
to

d
ia

n
 

1
. 

R
o

a
d

s
 

To Ensure 
accessible  
roads  
within the 
Great Kei 
Local 
Municipal 
Area by 
2017 

SD01: By 
constructing 
municipal 
roads  
 

34.8 kms 

S
D

0
1

-0
1
 

Number of kms 
of gravel roads 
to be  
constructed at 
Bhola Village 
and Old 
Location 
(Outcome)  

7 kms of  
gravel roads 
to  be  
constructed at 
Bhola Village 
and Old 
Location  

N/A Tender for 
Contractors
, 
appointmen
t letters for 
contractors  

Construction 
of 3kms 

Construction 
of 2kms 

Construction 
of 2kms 

Approved 
Specification
. 
Appointment 
letter. 
Monthly 
progress 
reports. 
Practical 
completion 
certificate 

T
e

c
h
n

ic
a

l 
S

e
rv

ic
e
s
  

 

S
D

0
1

-0
2
 

Number of kms 
of gravel roads 
to be  
rehabilitated/ 
regraveled 
(Outcome) 

New target  2 kms of  
gravel 
roads to  be  
constructed 
at Komga 
town 

N/A N/A Appointment 
of contractor 

Construction 
and 
completion 

Monthly 
progress 
reports. 
Practical 
completion 
certificate 

T
e

c
h
n

ic
a

l 

S
e

rv
ic

e
s
 

2
. 

C
o

m
m

u
n

it
y

 

h
a

ll
s
 

To ensure 
provision of 
community 
facilities by 
June 2017. 
 
 

SD02: By 
Constructin
g 
Community 
halls and 
day care 
centers. 

3 
community 
halls  

S
D

0
2

-0
1
 

Number of  
community 
Halls 
constructed at 
Bhola Village, 
Sithungu and 
Silatsha 
Community 
(Outcome) 

3 community 
Halls 
constructed at 
Bhola Village, 
Sithungu and 
Silatsha 
Community  

N/A Tender for 
Contractors
, 
appointmen
t letters for 
contractors 

Construction 
of 
foundations 

Construction 
of walls  

3 community 
Halls 
completed  

Monthly 
progress 
reports. 
Practical 
completion 
certificate 

T
e

c
h
n

ic
a

l 
S

e
rv

ic
e
s
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  QUARTERLY TARGETS    

P
ri

o
ri

ty
 A

re
a
 

IDP 
Objective 

IDP 
strategy 

Baseline             
(June 
2016) 

K
P

I 
N

u
m

b
e

r 
 

Key 
Performance 

Indicator 

Annual 
Target  

 
Reviewed 

annual 
target  QRT 1 QRT 2 QTR 3 QTR 4 POE  

C
u

s
to

d
ia

n
 

2  day care 
centres 

S
D

0
2

-0
2
 

Number of Day 
Care Centers 
constructed 
(output)  

1 Day Care 
Centers 
constructed 

N/A Tender for 
Contractors
, 
appointmen
t letters for 
contractors 

Construction 
of 
foundations 

Construction 
of walls  

1 Day Care 
Centers 
completed  

Monthly 
progress 
reports. 
Practical 
completion 
certificate 

 

SD03: 
Constructio
n of sports 
fields 

2 
sportsfield 
constructe
d 

S
D

0
3

-0
1
 

Number of 
sportsfield 
constructed 
(Output)  

1 sportsfield 
to be 
constructed 

N/A Appointme
nt of 
consultant  

Appointment 
of contractor  

Construction  1 sportsfield 
completed  

Monthly 
progress 
reports. 
Practical 
completion 
certificate 

C
o
m

m
 

S
e

rv
ic

e
s
 

a
l/
C

o
m

m
 

3
. 

E
le

c
tr

if
ic

a
ti

o
n

 (
G

ri
d

 

E
le

c
tr

if
ic

a
ti

o
n

)B
a

s
ic

 S
e

rv
ic

e
 D

e
li

v
e

ry
 Provide 

access of 
electricity 
to Great 
Kei 
Communiti
es by 2017 

SD04: 
Solicit 
funding 
from DOE. 

New 
Indicator  

S
D

0
4

-0
1
 

Number of 
reticulation 
projects 
completed at 
Zone 10 and 
Chintsa East 
area17 
(Output) 

2 reticulation 
projects 
completed at 
Zone 10 and 
Chintsa East 
area17 

Chintsa 
east area 
17 phase 1 
Reticulation 
project 
completed 

Tender for 
Contractors
, 
appointmen
t letters for 
contractors 

Report on 
Progress on 
reticulation  

Report on 
Progress on 
reticulation 

Chintsa east 
area 17 
phase 1 
Reticulation 
project 
completed 

Progress 
reports and 
practical 
completion 
certificate 

T
e

c
h
n

ic
a

l 
S

e
rv

ic
e
s
 

SD05: By 
Upgrading 
and 
maintaining 
the 
electrical 
network 

Electrical 
master 
plan 

S
D

0
5

-0
1
 

Electrical 
master plan 
Reviewed 
developed and 
approved by 
council (Input)  

Electrical 
master plan 
Reviewed 
and approved 
by council 

Electrical 
master plan 
developed  
and 
approved 
by council 

N/A Review 
electrical 
master plan 
and draw up 
new 
business 
plan 

Electrical 
master plan 
submitted to 
Infrastructure 
standing 
committee  

Electrical 
master plan 
developed  
and 
approved by 
council 

Council 
resolution. 
Copy of 
approved 
Plan  

T
e

c
h
n

ic
a

l/
C

o
m

m
 

S
e

rv
ic

e
s
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  QUARTERLY TARGETS    

P
ri

o
ri

ty
 A

re
a
 

IDP 
Objective 

IDP 
strategy 

Baseline             
(June 
2016) 

K
P

I 
N

u
m

b
e

r 
 

Key 
Performance 

Indicator 

Annual 
Target  

 
Reviewed 

annual 
target  QRT 1 QRT 2 QTR 3 QTR 4 POE  

C
u

s
to

d
ia

n
 

4
. 

B
u

il
d

in
g

 C
o

n
tr

o
l 
  To ensure 

that 
building 
regulations 
are 
adhered to 
by June 
2017 

SD06: 
Implementat
ion of land 
use and 
spatial 
planning 
guidelines 

100% 

S
D

0
6

-0
1
 

% approval of 
submitted 
building plans 
and land use 
applications 
within 3 
months 
(Output) 

100% 
approval of 
submitted 
plans within 3 
moths 

100% 
approval of 
submitted 
building 
plans and 
land use 
applications 
within 3 
months 

100%  100%  100%  100%  Monthly 
progress 
reports on 
submitted 
applications 
by 
developers 
and 
Revenue 
collected. 

T
e

c
h
n

ic
a

l/
C

o
m

m
 

S
e

rv
ic

e
s
  

5
. 

S
u

s
ta

in
a

b
le

 H
u

m
a
n

 

S
e

tt
le

m
e
n

ts
 

 
To Provide 
access to 
sustainable 
human 
settlements 
within the 
GKM Area 
by June 
2017  

SD07: By 
Facilitating 
access to 
Housing as 
per the 
Great Kei 
Housing 
Sector Plan 
 

864 
beneficiari
es 

S
D

0
7

-0
1
 

Number of 
beneficiaries 
submitted to 
dpt of Human 
Settlements   
for houses 
approval 
(Output) 

800 
beneficiaries 
approved 

800 
beneficiarie
s submitted 
to dpt of 
Human 
Settlements 
for houses 
approval    

200 
beneficiarie
s approved 

200 
beneficiaries 
approved 

200 
beneficiaries 
submitted to 
dpt of Human 
Settlements 
for houses 
approval    

200 
beneficiaries 
submitted to 
dpt of 
Human 
Settlements 
for houses 
approval    

Reports on 
approved list 
of 
beneficiaries 

T
e

c
h
n

ic
a

l 
S

e
rv

ic
e
s
  

6
. 

S
P

L
U

M
A

 

To ensure 
compliance 
of IDP 
Sector 
Plans with 
SDF  
by June 
2017 

SD08:   Co-
ordinate 
Sector Plan 
compliance 
with SDF 
and 
establish 
partnership 
with ADM 
and other 
stakeholder
s 

Existing 
SDF 
SPLUMA 
regulations  

S
D

0
8

-0
1
 

Land use 
management 
by-law 
developed and 
approved by 
council (Input)  

Land use 
management 
by-law 
developed 
and approved 
by council 

Target 
shifted from 
Good 
Governanc
e KPA to 
Service 
Delivery  
KPA 

N/A N/A Draft Land 
use 
management 
by-law 
developed 
and approved 
by council 

Land use 
managemen
t by-law 
developed 
and 
approved by 
council 

Council 
resolutions. 
Copy of 
Land use 
managemen
t by-law 

T
e

c
h
n

ic
a

l 
S

e
rv

ic
e
s
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  QUARTERLY TARGETS    

P
ri

o
ri

ty
 A

re
a
 

IDP 
Objective 

IDP 
strategy 

Baseline             
(June 
2016) 

K
P

I 
N

u
m

b
e

r 
 

Key 
Performance 

Indicator 

Annual 
Target  

 
Reviewed 

annual 
target  QRT 1 QRT 2 QTR 3 QTR 4 POE  

C
u

s
to

d
ia

n
 

 

  New 
indicator  

 

Number of land 
audit reports to 
council (input) 

New target  2 Land 
Audit report 
to council  

N/A N/A 1 land audit 
report to 
council  

1 land audit 
report to 
council  

Signed 
report to 
council on 
Land Audit  

T
e

c
h
n

ic
a

l 

S
e

rv
ic

e
s
  

7
. 

C
o

m
m

u
n

it
y

 

S
a

fe
ty

 

To ensure 
a safe and 

secure 
environme
nt by June 

2017 

SD09: By 
Coordinatin
g sitting of 
community 
safety 
forum.     
 

4 CSF 

S
D

0
9

-0
1
 

Number of 
community 
safety forums 
held (Output)                   

Four 
community 
safety forums 
held.                       

N/A One 
community 
safety 
forum 
meetings 

One 
community 
safety forum 
meetings 

One 
community 
safety forum 
meetings.  

One 
community 
safety forum 
meetings.           

Attendance 
registers. 
Minutes 

F
in

a
n
c
e

/ 

C
o
m

m
u
n

it
y
 

S
e

rv
ic

e
s
  

8
. 

S
o

li
d

 W
a

s
te

 

To ensure 
improved 

solid waste 
manageme
nt by June 

2017 
. 

SD010: By 
implementin
g integrated 
Waste 
Manageme
nt Plan  in 
line with 
NEMWA 

8 
awareness 
campaigns  

S
D

1
0

-0
1
 

Number of 
clean-up and 
waste disposal 
campaigns  
conducted 
(Output) 

8 awareness 
campaigns  

N/A Conduct 2 
awareness 
campaigns 

Conduct 2 
awareness 
campaigns 

Conduct 2 
awareness 
campaigns 

Conduct 2 
awareness 
campaigns 

Attendance 
registers/ 
report  

C
o

m
m

u
n

it
y
 

S
e

rv
ic

e
s
  

4106 
refuse 
collection 
points. 

S
D

1
0

-0
2
 

Number of 
additional 
households 
provided with 
access to 
weekly refuse 
removal 

60 additional 
households 
(collection 
points) 
 
 
 

N/A Increase 
collection 
points by 
15. 

Increase 
collection 
points by 15. 

Increase 
collection 
points by 15. 

Increase 
collection 
points by 15. 

Collection 
roster, log 
book, 
quarterly 
reports 

C
o
m

m
u
n

it
y
 

S
e

rv
ic

e
s
  

One 
recycling 
cooperativ
e 
functioning S

D
1

0
-0

3
 

Number of 
solid waste/ 
recycling 
cooperatives 
functioning  
(Output) 

1 solid waste 
co-operative 
functioning by 
June 2017 

N/A Monitor 
functioning 
of 1 
recycling  
co-
operatives 

Monitor 
functioning 
of 1 
recycling  
co-
operatives 

Monitor 
functioning of 
1 
recycling  co-
operatives 

Monitor 
functioning 
of 1 
recycling  
co-
operatives 

Quarterly 
reports on 
functioning 
of recycling 
co-
operatives  

C
o
m

m
u
n

it
y
 

s
e

rv
ic

e
s
  

SD11: By 
undertake 

One letter 
to MISA 

S D 1 1
- 0 1
 Number of 

reports on 
4 progress 
reports on 

N/A 1 progress 
report on 

1 progress 
report on 

1 progress 
report on 

1 progress 
report on 

2 Progress 
reports on 

C o m m u n
i

ty
 

s e
r v
i c e s
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  QUARTERLY TARGETS    

P
ri

o
ri

ty
 A

re
a
 

IDP 
Objective 

IDP 
strategy 

Baseline             
(June 
2016) 

K
P

I 
N

u
m

b
e

r 
 

Key 
Performance 

Indicator 

Annual 
Target  

 
Reviewed 

annual 
target  QRT 1 QRT 2 QTR 3 QTR 4 POE  

C
u

s
to

d
ia

n
 

rehabilitatio
n for the  
closure of 
the landfill 
site 
 
 

requesting 
assistance
. 4 reports  

closure of 
landfill site 
(Input) 

closure of 
landfill sites  

closure of 
landfill site 

closure of 
landfill site 

closure of 
landfill site 

closure of 
landfill site 

closure of 
landfill site 

9
. 

E
n

v
ir

o
n

m
e

n
ta

l 
M

a
n

a
g

e
m

e
n

t 

To Co-
ordinate 
improveme
nt of 
Municipal 
Environme
ntal 
Manageme
nt by 2017 

SD12: By 
developing 
and 
implementin
g integrated 
environment
al 
manageme
nt plan in 
line with 
NEMA 

Coastal 
Managem
ent Plan in 
place 

S
D

1
2

-0
1
 

Number of 
reports on 
Implementation 
of Coastal 
Management 
plan. (Input) 

04 progress 
reports on 
implementatio
n of CMP. 

N/A 01 
progress 
report on 
implementa
tion of CMP 

01 progress 
report on 
implementati
on of CMP 

01 progress 
report on 
implementatio
n of CMP 

01 progress 
report on 
implementati
on of CMP.  

Progress 
report on 

implementati
on of CMP 

C
o
m

m
u
n

it
y
 s

e
rv

ic
e
s
 

SD13:      
By 
implementin
g soft 
landscape 

One 
greenest 
town 
program 
conducted S

D
1
3

-0
1
 

Two greenest 
town program 
conducted 
(Outcome) 

Two greenest 
town program 
conducted. 

N/A Developing 
a greenest 
town 
proposal 
plan 

Report on 
Implementati
on of 
greenest 
town 
program  

Report 
Implementatio
n of greenest 
town program 

Two 
greenest 
town 
program 
achieved 

Report on 
greenest 
program 
conducted  

C
o
m

m
u
n

it
y
 

s
e

rv
ic

e
s
  

1
0

. 
P

u
b

li
c

 A
m

e
n

it
ie

s
 To ensure 

access to 
public 
amenities 
by 2017 

SD14: By 
maintaining 
and 
upgrade the 
standard of 
public 
amenities. 
 
 
 

Public 
Amenities 
Plan in 
Place 

S
D

1
4

-0
1
 

Number of 
reports on 
Implementation 
of Public 
Amenities Plan 
by June 2017    

4 progress 
reports on 
implementatio
n of Public 
Amenities 
Plan. 
 

N/A 1 progress 
report  

1 progress 
report  

1 progress 
report  

1 progress 
report  

Progress 
reports on 
the 
implementati
on of Public 
Amenities 
Plan 

C
o
m

m
u
n

it
y
 s

e
rv

ic
e
s
  

C
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  QUARTERLY TARGETS    

P
ri

o
ri

ty
 A

re
a
 

IDP 
Objective 

IDP 
strategy 

Baseline             
(June 
2016) 

K
P

I 
N

u
m

b
e

r 
 

Key 
Performance 

Indicator 

Annual 
Target  

 
Reviewed 

annual 
target  QRT 1 QRT 2 QTR 3 QTR 4 POE  

C
u

s
to

d
ia

n
 

1
1

. 
C

e
m

e
te

ri
e

s
 S

e
rv

ic
e

s
 

To improve  
manageme
nt of 
cemeteries 
by June 
2017  

SD15: By 
Developing 
and 
implementin
g Integrated 
Cemetery 
manageme
nt plan 

New 
Indicator  

S
D

1
5

-0
1
 

Integrated 
cemetery 
management 
plan  
developed and 
approved by 
council (Input) 

Final draft 
integrated 
cemetery 
management 
plan 
approved by  
council 

N/A Developme
nt of draft 
cemetery 
manageme
nt plan 

Workshop 
staff on the 
cemetery 
managemen
t plan 

Workshop 
staff on the 
cemetery 
management 
plan Draft 
integrate 
management 
plan to the 
Standing 
Committee  

Final draft 
integrated 
cemetery 
managemen
t plan 
approved by  
council 

Council 
resolution. 

Copy of 
integrated 
cemetery 

managemen
t plan   

C
o
m

m
u
n

it
y
 s

e
rv

ic
e
s
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3.2 KPA 2: Local Economic Development  

 

  QUARTERLY TARGETS    

P
ri

o
ri

ty
 A

re
a
 

IDP 
Objective 

IDP 
strategy 

Baseline             
(June 
2016) 

K
P

I 
N

u
m

b
e

r 
 

Key 
Performance 

Indicator  

Annual 
Target  

 
 

Reviewed 
Annual 
Target  

QRT 1 QRT 2 QTR 3 QTR 4 POE 

C
u

s
to

d
ia

n
 

1
. 

L
E

D
 S

tr
a

te
g

y
 

 

Ensure 
availability 
and 
implementa
tion of LED 
Strategy by 
30 June 
2017 
 

LED01: 
Lobby 
technical 
and financial 
support for  
the 
implementati
on of LED 
Strategy 

Existing 
LED 
Strategy 
and 
forums 

L
E

D
0
1

-0
1
 

LED Strategy 
reviewed and 
approved by 
council (Input) 

LED Strategy 
reviewed and 
approved by 
council 

N/A N/A N/A Draft LED 
Strategy in 
place  

LED 
Strategy 
reviewed 
and 
approved by 
council 

Council 
resolutions 
reviewed 
and adopted 
strategy 

S
tr

a
te

g
ic

 

S
e

rv
ic

e
s
 

New 
Indicator  

L
E

D
0
1

-

0
1

-0
1
 

Number of 
Business Plan 
Developed 

1 Business 
Plan 
developed 
and approved  

N/A N/A 1 Business 
Plan 
developed 
and 
approved 

Submit 
business plan 
to potential 
funders for 
funding  

N/A Copy of 
approved 
business 
plan  

S
tr

a
te

g
ic

 

S
e

rv
ic

e
s
 

4 LED 
Forum  
Meetings 

L
E

D
0

1
-0

2
 Number of 

LED Forum 
Meetings held 
(Output) 

4 LED Forum 
Meetings 
4 Reports 

N/A 1 Meeting 
 
1 Report 

1 Meeting 
 
1 Report 

1 Meeting 
 
1 Report 

1 Meeting 
 
1 Report 

Attendance 
registers and 
minutes/ 
reports 
 S

tr
a

te
g
ic

 

S
e

rv
ic

e
s
  

4 progress 
reports  

L
E

D
0
1

-0
3
 

Number of 
reports on 
implantation of 
LED Strategy 
(Input)  

4 progress 
reports 

N/A Report on 
the 
Implementa
tion of LED 
strategy 

Report on 
the 
Implementati
on of LED 
strategy 

Report on the 
Implementatio
n of LED 
strategy 

Report on 
the 
Implementati
on of LED 
strategy 

Signed 
quarterly 
reports 

S
tr

a
te

g
ic

 S
e

rv
ic

e
s
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  QUARTERLY TARGETS    

P
ri

o
ri

ty
 A

re
a
 

IDP 
Objective 

IDP 
strategy 

Baseline             
(June 
2016) 

K
P

I 
N

u
m

b
e

r 
 

Key 
Performance 

Indicator  

Annual 
Target  

 
 

Reviewed 
Annual 
Target  

QRT 1 QRT 2 QTR 3 QTR 4 POE 

C
u

s
to

d
ia

n
 

2
. 

E
P

W
P

 

To create 
job 
opportunitie
s through 
EPWP 
programme 
by June 
2017 

LED02: 
Support 
initiatives 
geared 
towards  
mass job 
creation 
and 
sustainable 
livelihoods 

255 –
EPWP 
jobs 
created. 
745-CWP 
jobs 
created 
  L

E
D

0
2

-0
1
 

Number of jobs 
created 
through 
municipality’s 
local  
economic 
development 
initiatives 
including 
capital projects 
(EPWP, CWP) 
(Output)  

200 Jobs 
created  

Once off 
target (Q1) 

50 jobs 
created 
through 
EPWP 
programs 
and 
Projects   

50 Jobs 
created 
through 
EPWP 
programs 
and Projects   

N/A N/A Signed 
Quarterly  
Reports on 
EPWP & 
CWP Jobs 
Created 

T
e

c
h
n

ic
a

l 
/ 

S
tr

a
te

g
ic

 

S
e

rv
ic

e
s
 

LED03: 
Develop 
reporting 
mechanisms 
in 
partnership 
with EPWP 

EPWP 
policy 

L
E

D
0
3

-0
1
 

EPWP policy 
reviewed and 
approved by 
council (Input) 

EPWP policy 
reviewed and 
approved by 
council  

N/A N/A N/A EPWP Draft 
policy 
reviewed and 
approved by 
council 

EPWP policy 
reviewed 
and 
approved by 
council 

Council 
Resolution 
on the 
Reviewed 
EPWP 
Policy 

T
e

c
h
n

ic
a

l 
S

e
rv

ic
e
s
 

3
. 

T
o

u
ri

s
m

: 
A

rt
s
, 

C
u

lt
u

re
 &

 H
e
ri

ta
g

e
 To promote 

the tourism 
potential of 
GKM by 
June 2017 

LED04: By 
marketing 
the GKM as 
tourist 
destination 
through 
promoting 
heritage and 
agricultural 
potential 

3 Festival 
reports  

L
E

D
0
4

-0
1
 

Reports of 
Festivals held 
and supported 
(Inputs) 

3 Great Kei 
Festivals to 
market GKM 

N/A Wild Coast 
Jikeleza 
Festival 
supported  

Summer 
Festival held  

1 report on 
summer 
festival held    

Morgan's 
Bay Foot 
print Festival 
supported  

Signed 
reports, 
photos, 
adverts 

S
tr

a
te

g
ic

 D
ir
e

c
to

ra
te
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  QUARTERLY TARGETS    

P
ri

o
ri

ty
 A

re
a
 

IDP 
Objective 

IDP 
strategy 

Baseline             
(June 
2016) 

K
P

I 
N

u
m

b
e

r 
 

Key 
Performance 

Indicator  

Annual 
Target  

 
 

Reviewed 
Annual 
Target  

QRT 1 QRT 2 QTR 3 QTR 4 POE 

C
u

s
to

d
ia

n
 

4
. 

A
g

ri
c

u
lt

u
re

 

To promote 
the 
agrarian 
economy in 
support of 
the 
disadvanta
ged 
communal 
farmers by 
June 2017 

LED05: By 
supporting 
and 
monitoring 
Agrarian 
Production 
Programmes 
in 
partnership 
with DRDAR 

1 
communal 
farmer 
supported 

L
E

D
0
5

-0
1
 

Number of 
communal 
farmers 
supported 
(Outcome)  

1 communal 
farmer 
supported on 
Maize 
plouging 
programme 

N/A preparation
s of the 
plouging 
programme 

plouging 
phase 

mechanizatio
n phase and 
constant 
monitoring 
 
 
 

harvesting 
phase 

Signed 
quarterly 
reports  

S
tr

a
te

g
ic

 

D
ir

e
c
to

ra
te

 

2 youth 
projects 
supported 

L
E

D
0
5

-0
2
 

Number  of 
youth projects 
to be  
supported  

2 youth 
projects 
supported  

N/A verification 
of the 
projects 
 
 
 
 
 

2 youth 
projects 
supported 

Report on 
monitoring of 
the funded 
projects 

Report on 
monitoring of 
the funded 
projects 

Signed 
quarterly 
reports 

S
tr

a
te

g
ic

 

D
ir

e
c
to

ra
te

 

4  
agricultura
l forum 
meetings 

L
E

D
0
5

-0
3
 

Number  of  
Agric forum 
meetings 
(Output) 
 

4 Agric forum 
Meetings 
4 Reports 

N/A 1 Meeting 
 
1 Report 

1 Meeting 
 
1 Report 

1 Meeting 
 
1 Report 

1 Meeting 
 
1 Report 

Attendance 
registers and 
minutes/ 
reports 
 
 
 

S
tr

a
te

g
ic

 

D
ir

e
c
to

ra
te
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  QUARTERLY TARGETS    

P
ri

o
ri

ty
 A

re
a
 

IDP 
Objective 

IDP 
strategy 

Baseline             
(June 
2016) 

K
P

I 
N

u
m

b
e

r 
 

Key 
Performance 

Indicator  

Annual 
Target  

 
 

Reviewed 
Annual 
Target  

QRT 1 QRT 2 QTR 3 QTR 4 POE 

C
u

s
to

d
ia

n
 

5
. 

S
M

M
E

’s
 &

 C
o

-o
p

e
ra

ti
v
e

s
 

To create a 
conducive 
environmen
t for  
SMME’s 
and Co-
operatives 
to access 
economic 
opportunitie
s by June 
2017 

LED6: Lobby 
technical 
support and 
funding from 
potential 
funders to 
support 
SMME’s & 
Co-
operatives 

4 SMME’s 
supported  

L
E

D
0
6

-0
1
 

Number of 
funded 
project/progra
mmes for 
SMME's and 
capacity 
building 

4 SMME’s 
Funded by 
Potential 
Funders and 
6 Capacity 
building 

N/A 1 report on 
funded 
program/ 
project  and 
1 training 

1 report on 
funded 
program/ 
project  and 
2 training 

1 report on 
funded 
program/ 
project  and 2 
training 

1 report on 
funded 
program/ 
project  and 
1 training 

Signed 
quarterly 
reports 

S
tr

a
te

g
ic

 S
e

rv
ic

e
s
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3.3 KPA 3: Financial Viability and Management  

 

  QUARTERLY TARGETS   

P
ri

o
ri

ty
 A

re
a
 

IDP 
Objective 

IDP strategy 
Baseline             

(June 
2016) 

K
P

I 
N

u
m

b
e

r 
 

Key 
Performance 

Indicator  

Annual 
Target  

 
Reviewed 

annual 
target 

QRT 1 QRT 2 QTR 3 QTR 4 POE 

C
u

s
to

d
ia

n
 

1
. 

A
s
s

e
t 

M
a

n
a

g
e

m
e
n

t 

To ensure 
proper 
management 
of GKM 
assets by 
2017 

FM01: By 
developing 
and 
maintenance 
a GRAP 
compliant 
asset 
register. 

Updated 
Asset 
register 
and 
asset 
manage
ment 
policy in 
place F

M
0

1
-0

1
 

Asset policy 
and updated 
asset register 
approved by 
council (Input)  

Asset 
policy and 
updated 
asset 
register 
approved 
by council. 

N/A N/A Draft Asset 
policy and 
updated 
asset 
register. 

Circulation 
of draft to 
managemen
t for 
comments  

Asset 
policy and 
updated 
asset 
register 
approved 
by council 

Council 
resolutions. 
Copy of 
approved 
policy  

F
in

a
n
c
e
 

2
. 

S
u

p
p

ly
 C

h
a

in
 M

a
n

a
g

e
m

e
n

t 

To ensure 
adherence to 
Supply Chain 
Management 
Regulations 
by June 
2017. 

FM02: 
Review and 
enforcement 
of SCM 
policies and 
procedures. 
Strengthen 
reporting 
mechanisms 
/systems to 
Council, 
Provincial 
And National 
Treasury 

2015/16 
SCM 
policy  

F
M

0
2

-0
1
 

SCM policy 
reviewed and 
approved by 
council (Input)  
 

SCM policy 
reviewed 
and 
approved 
by council 

N/A N/A Draft 
reviewed 
SCM policy 

Circulation 
of draft to 
managemen
t for 
comments 

SCM policy 
reviewed 
and 
approved 
by council 

Council 
resolutions. 
Copy of 
approved 
policy F

in
a

n
c
e
 

1 
Suppliers 
Day  

F
M

0
2

-0
2
 Suppliers Day 

held (Output) 
 

1 Suppliers 
Day held  

N/A N/A 1 Suppliers 
Day held 

N/A N/A Attendance 
register and 
minutes  

F
in

a
n
c
e

/ 

S
tr

a
te

g
ic

  

100% 
tenders 
conclude
d in 90 
days 

F
M

0
2

-0
3
 

% of tenders 
concluded in 
accordance 
with (tender 
validity 
timeframe) 
(Output) 

100% N/A 100% 
tenders 
concluded 
in 90 days 

100% 
tenders 
concluded 
in 90 days 

100% 
tenders 
concluded in 
90 days 

100% 
tenders 
concluded 
in 90 days 

Report on 
Specificatio
n. 
Appointme
nt letter  F

in
a

n
c
e
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  QUARTERLY TARGETS   

P
ri

o
ri

ty
 A

re
a
 

IDP 
Objective 

IDP strategy 
Baseline             

(June 
2016) 

K
P

I 
N

u
m

b
e

r 
 

Key 
Performance 

Indicator  

Annual 
Target  

 
Reviewed 

annual 
target QRT 1 QRT 2 QTR 3 QTR 4 POE 

C
u

s
to

d
ia

n
 

3
. 

E
x

p
e
n

d
it

u
re

 M
a

n
a

g
e

m
e

n
t 

To have 
effective and 
efficient 
expenditure 
management 
processes 
and systems 
by 2017 

FM03: By 
Implementin
g 
expenditure 
management 
in terms of 
Section 65 
and 66 of 
MFMA  

100% 

F
M

0
3

-0
1
 

% of MIG 
Funding  
expenditure 
(Output) 

100% N/A 15% 40% 75% 100% MIG 
expenditure 
report  

T
e

c
h
n

ic
a

l 
S

e
rv

ic
e
s
 

&
 F

in
a
n

c
e
 

0% 
F

M
0

3
-0

2
 

Irregular, 
Fruitless and 
Wasteful and 
Unauthorized 
Expenditure 
report (Input) 

0% N/A 0% 0% 0% 0% S32 reports 

A
ll 

D
e

p
a
rt

m
e
n

ts
 

24% of 
creditors 
paid 
within 30 
days 

F
M

0
3

-0
3
 Creditors 

payment 
period 
(Output) 

30 days  N/A 30 days  30 days  30 days 30 days Creditors 
payment 
report  

F
in

a
n
c
e
 

4
. 

IC
T

 M
a

n
a

g
e

m
e

n
t 

a
n

d
 

G
o

v
e

rn
a

n
c

e
 

Ensure 
effective and 
efficient  
Information 
and 
communicatio
n technology 
systems by 
June 2017 

FM04: By 
Upgrading 
and 
maintenance 
of ICT 
infrastructure 
and systems 

2015/16 
ICT 
policy 
reviewed  

F
M

0
4

-0
1
 

ICT policies 
reviewed 
approved by 
council (Input)  
 
 

ICT policies 
reviewed 
and 
approved 
by council   

N/A N/A Draft ICT 
Policies in 
place  

Submit 
policies to 
standing 
committee 

ICT policies 
reviewed 
and  
approved 
by council  
 

Council 
resolutions. 
Copy of 
approved 
policy.  F

in
a

n
c
e
 

2015/16 
IT 
Masterpl
an 

F
M

0
4

-0
2
 

 IT Masterplan 
reviewed 
approved by 
council (Input) 

IT 
Masterplan 
reviewed 
and 
approved 
by council 

N/A Workshop 
IT 
Masterplan 

Draft IT 
Masterplan 
in place   

Submit 
policies to 
standing 
committee 

IT Master 
plan 
reviewer 
and  
approved 
by council 

Council 
resolutions 
Copy of 
approved 
IT Master 
Plan 

F
in

a
n
c
e
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  QUARTERLY TARGETS   

P
ri

o
ri

ty
 A

re
a
 

IDP 
Objective 

IDP strategy 
Baseline             

(June 
2016) 

K
P

I 
N

u
m

b
e

r 
 

Key 
Performance 

Indicator  

Annual 
Target  

 
Reviewed 

annual 
target QRT 1 QRT 2 QTR 3 QTR 4 POE 

C
u

s
to

d
ia

n
 

5
. 

R
e
p

o
rt

in
g

 

To strengthen 
reporting 
mechanisms 
in line with 
Municipal 
Finance 
Management 
Act and 
Treasury 
Regulations 
by June 2017 

FM05: 
Comply with 
all statutory 
financial 
reporting 
and 
management 

Complia
nce 
Reports 
as per 
Treasury 
and 
MFMA 
Regulati
on 

F
M

0
5

-0
1
 

Compliance 
reports 
submitted as 
per MFMA 
(Input) 

Submission 
of 
compliance 
reports 
within 
specified 
time frame 

N/A All 
compliance 
reports as 
per MFMA  

All 
compliance 
reports as 
per MFMA  

All 
compliance 
reports as 
per MFMA  

All 
compliance 
reports as 
per MFMA  

Proof of 
submission
s and 
copies of 
reports 

F
in

a
n
c
e

  

New 
indicator  

F
M

0
5

-0
2
 

Number of 
Municipal 
standard 
charts of 
accounts 
compliance 
repots to 
Council 
(Input)  
 

4 mSCOA 
compliance 
reports  

N/A 1 mSCOA 
compliance 
report  

1 mSCOA 
compliance 
report  

1 mSCOA 
compliance 
report  

1 mSCOA 
compliance 
report  

4 quarterly 
mSCOA 
compliance 
reports to 
Council  

F
in

a
n
c
e

  

6
. 

B
u

d
g

e
ti

n
g

 

To adhere to 
all budget 
regulations 
and budget 
reforms by 
June 2017 

FM06: By 
planning and 
preparation 
of municipal 
budget in 
line with 
MFMA 
Regulations 

2016/17 
annual 
budget  

F
M

0
6

-0
1
 

Annual 
approved 
budget by 
council for 
2017/18 

Annual 
approved 
budget by 
council for 
2017/18 

N/A Submission 
of budget 
inputs for 
developme
nt of 
budget 
process 
plan 

One budget 
technical 
committee 
meeting 

Submit draft 
and 
adjustment 
budget for 
adoption by 
council 
 

Submit final 
budget for 
approval by 
council 
 

Council 
resolutions. 
Copy of 
approved 
Budget. 
Proof of 
submission  

F
in

a
n
c
e

  

7
. 

R
e
v

e
n

u
e

 

E
n

h
a

n
c

e
m

e
n

t 
&

 

M
a

n
a

g
e

m
e
n

t 

To ensure 
that the 
municipality 
has effective 
revenue 
collection 
system 
consistent 
with Section 

FM07:    By  
Identifying 
and bill all 
GKM 
services 
 

77% 
increase 
in actual 
revenue 
collection 

F
M

0
7

-0
1
 

% increase in 
actual 
revenue 
collection 
(Output) 

8% 
increase  

N/A 2% 
collection  

2% 
collection  

2% 
collection  

2% 
collection  

Revenue 
collection 
report to 
the 
Standing 
Committee   F

in
a

n
c
e
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  QUARTERLY TARGETS   

P
ri

o
ri

ty
 A

re
a
 

IDP 
Objective 

IDP strategy 
Baseline             

(June 
2016) 

K
P

I 
N

u
m

b
e

r 
 

Key 
Performance 

Indicator  

Annual 
Target  

 
Reviewed 

annual 
target QRT 1 QRT 2 QTR 3 QTR 4 POE 

C
u

s
to

d
ia

n
 

95 of the 
MSA and 
municipality’s 
credit and 
debt control 
policy 
(Section 64 
MFMA) by 
June 2017. 

8
. 

In
d

ig
e

n
t 

A
d

m
in

is
tr

a
ti

o
n

 

To ensure 
availability , 
review and 
implementati
on of Indigent 
Policy and by 
June 2017 

FM08: 
Review and 
maintain an 
updated 
indigents 
register 

Updated 
Indigent 
Register  

F
M

0
8

-0
1
 

Number of 
FBS steering 
committee 
meetings set  
(Input)  
% of indigent 
beneficiaries 
receiving free 
basic services 
(Output)  

3 FBS 
steering 
committee 
set   

100% 1 FBS 
steering 
committee 
set   

1 FBS 
steering 
committee 
set   

50% 50% Signed 
Quarterly 
standing 
committee 
report on 
FSB 

F
in

a
n
c
e
 

9
. 

A
u

d
it

 O
u

tc
o

m
e
 

To ensure 
improvement 
of audit 
outcomes by 
June 2017. 

FM10: 
Develop and 
monitor audit 
improvement 
plan to 
reduce 
internal audit 
external 
audit 
findings 

2014/201
5 Audit 
Opinion 
(Qualifie
d) 

F
M

1
0

-0
1
 

Improvement 
in Audit 
Opinion 
(Outcome) 
 

Improveme
nt in Audit 
opinion 
(Unqualifie
d) 

N/A N/A Implement 
and monitor 
Audit action 
Plan 

Implement 
and monitor 
Audit action 
Plan 

Implement 
and monitor 
Audit action 
Plan 

AG report. 
Audit action 
plan report 

A
ll 

D
ir

e
c
to

ra
te

s
  

1
0

. 
R

is
k
 

M
a

n
a

g
e

m
e
n

t To ensure 
management 
of 
organizationa
l and 
mitigation of 

FM11: 
Develop, 
monitor and 
review of 
strategic 
risks 
registers 

2015/16 
Strategic 
risk 
register 
in place 

F
M

1
1

-0
1
 

% 
implementatio
n of action 
plan to 
mitigate 
identified risks 
(Output) 

100% of 
identified 
risks 
mitigated 

N/A Report on 
the 
implementa
tion of  risk 
Register 

Report on 
the 
implementa
tion of  risk 
Register 

Report on 
the 
implementati
on of  risk 
Register 

100% of 
identified 
risks 
mitigated  

Risk 
reports  

A
ll 

D
ir

e
c
to

ra
te

s
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  QUARTERLY TARGETS   

P
ri

o
ri

ty
 A

re
a
 

IDP 
Objective 

IDP strategy 
Baseline             

(June 
2016) 

K
P

I 
N

u
m

b
e

r 
 

Key 
Performance 

Indicator  

Annual 
Target  

 
Reviewed 

annual 
target QRT 1 QRT 2 QTR 3 QTR 4 POE 

C
u

s
to

d
ia

n
 

risks by June 
2017 

1
1

. 
T

ra
ff

ic
 S

e
rv

ic
e

s
 

To enhance 
the 
enforcement 
of National 
Road Traffic 
Act 93 of 
1996 and by-
laws by June 
2017  

FM12: 
Maintain 
safety on 
roads 
through 
implementati
on and 
monitoring of 
road traffic 
rules 

1. 
Learners 
license-
1084 and 
Driver’s 
license-
1666  
3. 
Drivers 
renewal-
339                                            

F
M

1
2

-0
1
 

Number of 
Motor Vehicle 
registrations, 
bookings and 
renewals of 
drivers 
licenses 
(Output)  
 

1.900 
learners’ 
license and 
900 driver’s 
license.           
3. 120  
drivers 
renewal 
 

1.900 
learners’ 
license and 
900 driver’s 
license.           
3. 120  
drivers 
renewal 
4. 180 fines 
issued 

1. Learners 
license 300 
& Driver’s 
license 
300.          
2. Drivers 
renewals 
30.          
3.Fines 
issued 45                                                      

1. Learners 
license 300 
& Driver’s 
license 
300.        
2.Drivers 
renewal 30  
3.Fines 
issued 45                                                           

1. Learners 
license 150 
& Driver’s 
license 150.          
2. Drivers 
renewal 30.         
3.Fines 
issued   45                                                       

1. Learners 
license 150 
& Driver’s 
license 150 
2.Drivers 
renewal 30.  
3. Fines 
issued 45                                                          

Quarterly 
reports to 
standing 
committee 
meetings  

F
in

a
n
c
e
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3.4 KPA 4: Institutional Development and Transformation  

 

  QUARTERLY TARGETS   

P
ri

o
ri

ty
 A

re
a
 

IDP Objective IDP strategy 
Baseline             

(June 
2016) 

K
P

I 
N

u
m

b
e

r 
 

Key 
Performanc
e Indicator  

Annual 
Target  

 
 

Reviewed 
annual 
target  

QRT 1 QRT 2 QTR 3 QTR 4 POE  

C
u

s
to

d
ia

n
 

1
. 

E
m

p
lo

y
m

e
n

t 

E
q

u
it

y
 

To ensure 
compliance with 
the Employment 
Equity Act by June 
2017 

ID01:         By 
ensuring targets 
on EEP are met. 
Ensure 
submission of EE 
Reports to the 
Department of 
Labour. 

41%  of 
EEP 
Targets 
implemente
d 

ID
0

1
-0

1
 

% of 
Employment 
equity Plan 
target 
implemented 
(Output) 

15 % of 
Employment 
equity Plan 
target 
implemented 

N/A Develop 
EEP 

 N/A 5% of EEP 
Targets 
implemente
d 

10% of 
EEP 
Targets 
implement
ed 

EEP 
Reports to 
standing 
committee
/ council  

C
o
rp

o
ra

te
 s

e
rv

ic
e
s
  

2
. 

P
a

y
ro

ll
 I

n
fo

rm
a

ti
o

n
 

        

To ensure proper 
coordination of 
payroll information 
by June 2017 

ID02:       By 
reviewing and 
providing 
accuracy check on 
the payroll 
information and 
ensure the 
information 
submitted is in line 
with GKM Policies 
and applicable 
legislation  

4 reports  
ID

0
2

-0
1
 

Number of 
compliance 
reports on 
payroll 
errors 
reduced 
(Input)  

4 Reports N/A 1 Report 1 Report 1 Report 1 Report  Signed 
quarterly 
reports  

C
o
rp

o
ra

te
 s

e
rv

ic
e
s
  

3
. 

L
e

a
v

e
 

M
a

n
a

g
e

m
e
n

t 

To ensure Proper 
Leave 
Management by 
June 2017 

ID03: Ensure 
implementation 
and monitoring of 
leave Policy and 
Procedure. 
Ensure capacity 
building on 
Payday system. 

4 reports  

ID
0

3
-0

1
 

Number of 
compliance 
on Pay-Day 
Leave 
System 
Reports 
(Input) 

4 reports on 
accurate 
leave records 

N/A 1 
Complia
nce 
report 
on leave  

1 
Complian
ce report 
on leave  

1 
Compliance 
report on 
leave  

1 
Complianc
e report 
on leave 

Signed 
quarterly 
reports  

C
o
rp

o
ra

te
 s

e
rv

ic
e
s
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4
. 

O
rg

a
n

iz
a

ti
o

n
a

l 
S

tr
u

c
tu

re
 

To ensure 
reviewal of 
municipality’s 
organizational 
Structure and 
ensure alignment 
with the IDP 
Strategies, 
Objectives and 
available 
resources by June 
2017. 

ID04:       By 
Annually 
reviewing the 
GKM Organogram 
through normal 
customized review 
processes 

Reviewed 
2016/17 

Organizatio
nal 

Structure. 

ID
0

4
-0

1
 

2017/18 
Organization 
structure 
reviewed 
and 
approved by 
council 
(Input)  

2017/18 
Organization 
structure 
reviewed and 
approved by 
council 

N/A Review 
and 
impleme
nt 
Organo
gram 
review 
process 
plan. 

Impleme
nt 
Organogr
am 
reviewal 
process 
plan 

Conduct  
Workshop 
on the draft 
reviewed 
Organogra
m 

2017/18 
Organizati
on 
structure 
reviewed 
and 
approved 
by council 
 

Council 
resolution. 

Copy of 
approved 
organogra

m 

C
o
rp

o
ra

te
 s

e
rv

ic
e
s
 

ID05:  
Coordination of 
effective and 
efficient 
Recruitment and 
Selection Process 
in line with 
applicable 
reviewed policies 

Recruitmen
t Policy 

ID
0

5
-0

1
 

The average 
length of 
time it takes 
to fill a post 
(Output)  

3 months  3 months 
for 
positions 
below S54 
and S56  

3 
months  

3 months  3 months 
for 
positions 
below S54 
and S56  

3 months 
for 
positions 
below S54 
and S56  

Quarterly 
reports to 

the 
standing 

committee 

C
o
rp

o
ra

te
 s

e
rv

ic
e
s
 

5
. 

H
u

m
a

n
 R

e
s

o
u

rc
e

s
 D

e
v

e
lo

p
m

e
n

t 

To ensure the 
development, 
review, 
Implementation 
and monitoring of 
WSP for Municipal 
Staff and 
Councilors by 
June 2017. 

ID06:          By 
coordinating 
capacity building 
that enhances the 
skills of the 
workforce and 
councilors in-line 
with legislative 
frame work to 
improve service 
delivery by June 
2017 

Workplace 
Skills Plan 

ID
0

6
-0

1
 

Workplace 
Skills Plan 
reviewed 
and 
approved by 
council 
(Input) 
 

Workplace 
Skills Plan 
reviewed and 
approved by 
council  
 

N/A Consoli
dation of 
inputs 
from 
Director
ates  

Draft 
WSP 
submitte
d to LLF  

Draft WSP 
submitted 
to Standing 
Committee  

Workplace 
Skills Plan 
reviewed 
and 
approved 
by council  

 

Council 
resolution. 

Copy of 
approved 

Plan  

C
o

rp
o

ra
te

 s
e

rv
ic

e
s
 

100% 

ID
0

6
-0

2
 

% of staff 
actually 
trained as 
per the WSP 
(Output) 

100% N/A N/A 50% N/A 50% Training 
reports to 
standing 
committee
/ council  

C
o
rp

o
ra

te
 

s
e

rv
ic

e
s
 

6
. 

C
a
p

a
c
it

y
 

b
u

il
d

in
g

 i
n

 

O
v

e
rs

ig
h

t 

C
o

m
m

it
te

e
s
 

To contribute  in 
enhancing 
capacity  of 
oversight 
structures of the 
municipality 
(MPAC, AC, 
Council ) by June 
2017 

ID07:       By 
ensuring that 
members of 
committees are 
continuously 
capacitated with 
issues relevant to 
their immediate 
functions using 

2 trainings  

ID
0

7
-0

1
 

Number of 
trainings on 
Oversight 
members 
(Output) 

3 trainings  N/A N/A 1 training  1 training  1 training  Training 
reports to 
standing 
committee
/ council 
(attendanc
e 
registers) 
 

C
o
rp

o
ra

te
 S

e
rv

ic
e

s
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internal and 
external 
stakeholders 

 
 

7
. 

L
e

g
is

la
ti

v
e

 a
n

d
 P

o
li
c

y
 

C
o

m
p

li
a

n
c

e
 

To ensure 
compliance with 
applicable 
legislation, 
regulations, 
policies and 
procedures by 
June 2017 

ID08:       By 
coordinating the 
development, 
review and 
implementation of 
all municipal 
policies, by-laws 
and procedure 
manuals in line 
with applicable 
legislation. 

All 
Municipal 
Policies. 

ID
0

8
-0

1
 

Number of 
Municipal 
Policies 
reviewed 
and 
approved by 
council 
(Input)  

All municipal 
Policies 
reviewed and 
approved by 
council  

N/A Reviewe
d policy 
reviewal 
process 
plan. 
 

Circulate 
the Gap 
Analysis 
Reviewal 
Form to 
Directora
tes to 
input 
gaps 
identified. 
 

Coordinate 
workshop 
on Policy 
Reviewal 
for 
Manageme
nt, Labour 
and 
Councilors. 
 

All 
municipal 
policies 
reviewer 
and 
approved 
by council  
 

Council 
resolution 
for all 
municipal 
policies 
approved  

C
o
rp

o
ra

te
 S

e
rv

ic
e

s
 

8
. 

C
o

u
n

c
il
 S

u
p

p
o

rt
 

To ensure 
effective 
functioning of 
Council and its 
committees by 
June 2017 

ID09:        By 
ensuring that the 
Council and its 
sub-committees 
seat in 
accordance with 
the approved 
Council schedules  
 

4 Ordinary 
& 
6 Special 
Council 
meetings 
30 
Standing 
Committee
s   
 

ID
0

9
-0

1
 

Number of 
Council and 
standing 
committee 
meetings set 
in line with 
2015/16 
council 
calendar 
(Output) 

4 Ordinary 
Council 
seatings. 
20 Standing 
Committee 
held  

N/A 1 
Ordinary 
Council 
meeting 
coordina
ted.  
5 
Standin
g 
Committ
ees held  

1 
Ordinary 
Council 
meeting 
coordinat
ed.  
5 
Standing 
Committe
es held  

1 Ordinary 
Council 
meeting 
coordinated
.  
5 Standing 
Committee
s held  
 
 
 

1 Ordinary 
Council 
meeting 
coordinate
d.  
5 Standing 
Committe
es held  
 
 
 

Council 
minutes. 
Standing 
committee 
minutes  

C
o
rp

o
ra

te
 s

e
rv

ic
e

  

9
. 

R
e

c
o

rd
s
 M

a
n

a
g

e
m

e
n

t 

To ensure proper 
keeping and 
maintenance of 
personnel records 
for Institutional 
information in line 
with The National 
Archives and 
Records Service 
of South Africa Act 
(Act. No. 43 of 
1996, as 
amended) by June 
2017. 

ID10:       By 
review and 
implementing 
Institutional 
Records 
Procedures in line 
applicable 
legislation 

 

2 
compliance 
reports  

ID
1

0
-0

1
 

Number of 
compliance 
reports 
submitted 
(Input)  

2 compliance 
reports 
submitted 

N/A Formal 
nominati
ons of 
Records 
Champs 
and 
Training 

Conduct 
Worksho
p to 
Directora
tes on 
Reviewe
d File 
Plan. 

1 
Compliance 
reports 

1 
Complianc
e Reports 

Quarterly 
complianc
e reports  

C
o
rp

o
ra

te
 s

e
rv

ic
e
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1
0

. 
L

a
b

o
u

r 
R

e
la

ti
o

n
s
 

To have sound 
labor working 
relations by June 
2017 
 

ID11:    By 

implementing 
disciplinary code 
and adhering to 
the applicable 
labor related 
legislation  

Code of 
Conduct, 
Code of 
Ethics and 
Disciplinary 
Code. 
 
 
 
 

ID
1

1
-0

1
 

Number of 
disciplinary 
hearings 
concluded 
within 3 
months of 
initiation 
(Output)  

100 % 6 cases N/A N/A 3 cases  3 cases  Reports 
on 
disciplinar
y hearings  
to 
standing 
committee 

C
o
rp

o
ra

te
s
 s

e
rv

ic
e

s
 

4 Meetings 

ID
1

1
-0

2
 Number of 

LLF 
meetings 
held 
(Output) 

4 LLF 
meetings held  

N/A 1 
meeting  

1 
meeting  

1 meeting  1 meeting  Attendanc
e registers 
and 
minutes  

C
o
rp

o
ra

te
s
 

s
e

rv
ic

e
s
 

1
1

. 
E

m
p

lo
y

m
e

n
t 

W
e

ll
n

e
s

s
 

To ensure 
availability of 
competent, 
healthy and 
motivated 
workforce by June 
2017 

ID12:          By 
reviewing of 
Employee 
Wellness Policy. 
 
 
 
 

Employee 
Wellness 
Policy. 

ID
1

2
-0

1
 

Number of 
Employee 
Wellness 
programme 
conducted 
(Input) 
 

2 Employee 
Wellness 
programme 
conducted  
 

N/A Develop 
concept 
docume
nt  

Institution
al Fun 
run 

Wellness 
open day 
session 

N/A Employee 
wellness 
report to 
standing 
committee  

C
o
rp

o
ra

te
 S

e
rv

ic
e

s
 

1
2

. 
H

e
a

lt
h

 a
n

d
 S

a
fe

ty
 

C
o

m
p

li
a

n
c

e
 

To ensure 
compliance with 
Health and Safety 
Regulation by 
June 2017 

ID13:       By 
reviewing of 
Terms of 
Reference for 
Health and Safety 
Committee.  
Review of OHS 
Policy 

2015/16 
OHS Policy 

ID
1

1
3

-0
1
 

Number of 
Health and 
Safety 
Committee 
meetings 
held (output) 

3 meetings  N/A Develop
ment of  
Health 
and 
Safety 
Committ
ee 
formulati
on 
proposal  

1 
meeting  

1 meeting  1 meeting  Reports/ 
minutes 
and 
attendanc
e registers  

C
o
rp

o
ra

te
 S

e
rv

ic
e

s
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3.5 KPA 5: Good governance and public participation  

 

  QUARTERLY TARGETS    

P
ri

o
ri

ty
 A

re
a
 

IDP Objective IDP strategy 
Baseline             

(June 
2016) 

K
P

I 
N

u
m

b
e

r 
 

 Key 
Performance 

Indicator  

Annual 
Target  

 
Reviewed 

Annual 
Target  QRT 1 QRT 2 QTR 3 QTR 4 POE 

C
u

s
to

d
ia

n
  

1
. 

P
u

b
li
c

 P
a

rt
ic

ip
a

ti
o

n
 &

 

M
a

n
a

g
e

m
e
n

t 
o

f 
P

e
ti

ti
o

n
s

 

To promote 
effective 
participation of 
community 
members in the 
affairs of 
governance by 
2017 

 

GG01:    By 
implementing 
approved  
public 
participation 
& petitions 
strategy 

Public 
participatio
n & 
petitions 
policy 

G
G

0
1

-0
1

 

Public 
participation & 
petitions 
policy 
reviewed 
approved by 
council (Input)  

Public 
participatio
n & 
petitions 
policy 
reviewed 
approved 
by council   

N/A N/A N/A N/A Public 
participatio
n & 
petitions 
policy 
reviewed 
approved 
by council   

Council 
resolution
s. Copy of 
approved 
policy  

S
tr

a
te

g
ic

 s
e

rv
ic

e
s
 

4 meetings 
and 4 
reports  

G
G

0
1

-0
2

 Number of 
ward 
committee 
meetings held 
(Output) 

4 meetings 
and 4 
reports  

N/A 1 Meeting 
and  1 
Report  

1 Meeting 
and  1 
Report  
 
 
 

1 Meeting 
and 1 
Report  

1 Meeting 
and 1 
Report 

Attendanc
e 

registers. 
Minutes/ 
reports  S

tr
a

te
g
ic

 

s
e

rv
ic

e
s
  

2
. 

In
s

ti
tu

ti
o

n
a
l 

M
a

rk
e

ti
n

g
 a

n
d

 

C
o

m
m

u
n

ic
a

ti
o

n
 To ensure 

availability and 
implementation 
of  Marketing and  
Communication  
Strategy by June 
2017 
 

GG02: 
Develop and 
implement 
GKM 
Marketing 
Communicati
on  Strategy 

2015/16 
Marketing 
Communica
tion  
Strategy 

G
G

0
2

-0
1

 

Number of 
Reports on 
the 
implementatio
n of 
Communicatio
n strategy and 
policy (Input)  

4 Reports 
on the 
implementa
tion of the 
Communic
ation 
Strategy 
and Policy 

N/A 1 Report on 
the 
Implementa
tion of the 
Communic
ation 
Strategy 
and Policy    

1 Report on 
the 
Implementa
tion of the 
Communic
ation 
Strategy 
and Policy    

1 Report on 
the 
Implementa
tion of the 
Communic
ation 
Strategy 
and Policy    

1 Report on 
the 
Implementa
tion of the 
Communica
tion 
Strategy 
and Policy    

Signed 
Quarterly 
Reports to 
the 
standing 
committee  

S
tr

a
te

g
ic

 s
e

rv
ic

e
s
 

3
. 

In
te

r-

G
o

v
e

rn
m

e
n

ta
l 

R
e
la

ti
o

n
s
 

Strengthen  IGR 
in the 
municipality 
through 
institutionalizatio
n of  provincial 
and district 

GG03: 
Develop and 
implement 
intergovernm
ental 
Relations 
Policy 

3 reports   

G
G

0
3

-0
1

 

Number of 
reports on 
implementatio
n of IGR 
framework 
(Input)  

4 Reports 
on the 
implementa
tion of IGR 
framework  

N/A 1 Progress 
report on 

the 
implementa
tion  of IGR 
framework  

1 Progress 
report on 
the 
implementa
tion  of IGR 
framework 

1 Progress 
report on 
the 
implementa
tion  of IGR 
framework 

1 Progress 
report on 
the 
implementa
tion  of IGR 
framework 

Signed 
quarterly 
reports  

S
tr

a
te

g
ic

 

s
e

rv
ic

e
s
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  QUARTERLY TARGETS    

P
ri

o
ri

ty
 A

re
a
 

IDP Objective IDP strategy 
Baseline             

(June 
2016) 

K
P

I 
N

u
m

b
e

r 
 

 Key 
Performance 

Indicator  

Annual 
Target  

 
Reviewed 

Annual 
Target  QRT 1 QRT 2 QTR 3 QTR 4 POE 

C
u

s
to

d
ia

n
  

structured 
support  in the 
municipality’s 
IGR forums by 
June 2017 

GG04: Co-
ordinate 
GKM IGR 
Forum 

3 IGR 
meetings   

G
G

0
4

-0
1

 Number of 
IGR meetings 
held (Output) 

4 IGR 
meetings 
held 

N/A 1 meeting  1 meeting  1 meeting  1 meeting  Attendanc
e register 
and 
minutes  

S
tr

a
te

g
ic

 

s
e

rv
ic

e
s
 

/O
M

M
 

4
. 

D
e
le

g
a

ti
o

n
 

F
ra

m
e

w
o

rk
 To ensure fully 

functional 
delegation 
framework by 
June 2017 

GG05: 
Review  and 
implement 
delegation 
framework by 
June 2017 

Delegation 
Framework 

G
G

0
5

-0
1

 

Delegation 
Framework 
reviewed and 
approved by 
Council 
(Input) 

Delegation 
Framework 
reviewed 
and  
approved 
by Council 

N/A N/A N/A Draft 
Delegation 
Framework 
reviewed 
and  
approved 
by  Council 

Final 
Delegation 
Framework 
reviewed 
and  
approved 
by Council 

Council 
resolution
s. Copy of 
approved 
DF S

tr
a

te
g
ic

 

s
e

rv
ic

e
s
 

5
. 

S
tr

a
te

g
ic

 P
la

n
n

in
g

 

To ensure  the 
development and 
review  of 
integrated 
development 
planning by June 
2017 

GG06: 
Review and 
submit IDP to 
council for 
approval  

2015/16 
IDP/PMS 
and Budget 
process 
plan 

G
G

0
6

-0
1

 
2016/17 
IDP/PMS and 
Budget 
process plan 
developed 
and approved 
by council 
(Input) 

2016/17 
IDP/PMS 
and Budget 
process 
plan 
developed 
and 
approved 
by council 

N/A 2016/17 
IDP/PMS 
and Budget 
process 
plan 
developed 
and 
approved 
by council 

N/A N/A N/A Council 
resolution
s. Copy of 
approved 
IDP/PMS 
and 
Budget 
process 
plan  

S
tr

a
te

g
ic

 s
e

rv
ic

e
s
  

2015/2016 
strategic 
planning 
report 

G
G

0
6

-0
2

 

Strategic 
planning 
report tabling 
to Council 

Strategic 
planning 
Report 
submitted 
to Council 

N/A N/A Submission 
of 
department
al 
situational 
analysis 
reports 

Strategic 
Planning 
session   
and report 

Strategic 
Planning 
report 
presented 
to Council 

Strategic 
Planning 
report to 
council  

S
tr

a
te

g
ic

 

S
e

rv
ic

e
s
 a

n
d
 

C
o
rp

o
ra

te
 

/S
tr

a
te

g
ic

 

s
e

rv
ic

e
s
  

6
. 

O
p

e
ra

ti
o

n
a

l 

p
la

n
n

in
g

 

a
n

d
 

p
e

rf
o

rm
a

n
c

e
 

m
o

n
it

o
ri

n
g

 To ensure the 
institutionalizatio
n of Performance 
Management by 
June 2017 

GG07: 
Develop and 
review 
Institutional 
Strategic 
Score Card 

2015/16 
PMS 
framework 
and policy 

G
G

0
7

-0
1

 

PMS Policy 
reviewed and  
approved by 
council (Input)  

PMS Policy 
reviewed 
and by 
approved 
by council 

N/A N/A N/A Draft PMS 
Policy 
reviewed 
and 
approved 
by council  

Final PMS 
Policy 
reviewed 
and by 
approved 
by council 

Council 
resolution
s. Copy of 
approved 
PMS 
policy  

S
tr

a
te

g
ic

 

s
e

rv
ic

e
s
  



39 | P a g e  
 

  QUARTERLY TARGETS    

P
ri

o
ri

ty
 A

re
a
 

IDP Objective IDP strategy 
Baseline             

(June 
2016) 

K
P

I 
N

u
m

b
e

r 
 

 Key 
Performance 

Indicator  

Annual 
Target  

 
Reviewed 

Annual 
Target  QRT 1 QRT 2 QTR 3 QTR 4 POE 

C
u

s
to

d
ia

n
  

and 
cascading of 
PMS 
 

2015/2016 
SDBIP 

G
G

0
7

-0
2

 

SDBIP 
approved by 
the Mayor 
within 28 days 
after the 
approval of 
Budget and 
IDP (Input)  

SDBIP 
approved 
by the 
Mayor 
within 28 
days after 
the 
approval of 
budget and 
IDP 

N/A Signed 
2016/117 
SDBIP  

N/A Reviewed  
2016/17 
SDBIP 
approved 
by council  

Draft  
2017/18 
SDBIP to 
Council for 
adoption 
 

Copy of 
signed 
2016/17 
SDBIP. 
Copy of 
signed 
reviewed 
2016/17 
FY S

tr
a

te
g
ic

 D
ir
e

c
to

ra
te

  

4 signed 
Performanc
e 
Agreement
s  

G
G

0
7

-0
3

 

Number of 
signed 
performance 
agreements 
by S56 
Managers 
(Output) 

4 signed 
Performanc
e 
Agreement
s  

N/A 4 signed 
Performanc
e 
Agreement
s 

N/A N/A N/A 4 Signed 
Performan
ce 
Agreemen
ts and 
proof of 
submissio
n  

S
tr

a
te

g
ic

 

S
e

rv
ic

e
s
 

10 signed 
AAs 

G
G

0
7

-0
4

 Number of 
signed 
Accountability 
Agreements 
(Output) 

14 signed 
AAs 

N/A 14 AAs N/A 
 

N/A N/A Copy of 
14 Signed 

AAs 

S
tr

a
te

g
ic

 

s
e

rv
ic

e
s
  

GG08: 
Monitor and 
measure 
institutional 
performance  
quarterly 

Quarterly 
and 
2015/2016 
APR 
performanc
e reports 

G
G

0
8

-0
1

 

Number of 
Quarterly 
performance 
reports and 
mid-year 
budget and 
annual 
performance 
report 
approved by 
council (Input) 

4 Quarterly 
SDBIP 
Reports 
and 1 
Annual 
Performanc
e report 
approve by 
council  

N/A Quarterly 
and APR 
performanc
e report 
submitted 
to Council 

Quarterly 
performanc
e report 
submitted 
to Council 

Quarterly 
and Mid-
year 
performanc
e report 
submitted 
to Council 

Quarterly  
report 
submitted 
to Council 

Council 
resolution
s. Copy of 
approved 
reports  

S
tr

a
te

g
ic

 s
e

rv
ic

e
s
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  QUARTERLY TARGETS    

P
ri

o
ri

ty
 A

re
a
 

IDP Objective IDP strategy 
Baseline             

(June 
2016) 

K
P

I 
N

u
m

b
e

r 
 

 Key 
Performance 

Indicator  

Annual 
Target  

 
Reviewed 

Annual 
Target  QRT 1 QRT 2 QTR 3 QTR 4 POE 

C
u

s
to

d
ia

n
  

G
G

0
8

-0
2

 

Number of 
S56/7 
performance 
assessment 
conducted  

1 S56/7 
performanc
e 
assessmen
t conducted 

N/A APR 
performanc
e report 
submitted 
to Council 

1 S56/7 
performanc
e 
assessmen
t conducted 

Performanc
e 
assessmen
t reports to 
council. 
Council 
resolutions 

N/A Performan
ce 
assessme
nt reports 
to council. 
Council 
resolution
s  S

tr
a

te
g
ic

 s
e

rv
ic

e
s
  

G
G

0
8

-0
3

 Number of 
reports on 
performance 
of services 
providers 
(Input) 

4 reports  N/A 1 quarterly 
report    

1 quarterly 
report    

1 quarterly 
report    

1 quarterly 
report    

4 SCM 
quarterly 
reports  

F
in

a
n
c
e

  

7
. 

R
is

k
 M

a
n

a
g

e
m

e
n

t 

To ensure 
management of 
organizational 
and mitigation of 
risks by June 
2017 

GG09:     To 
stem out 
fraud and 
corruption 
activities 

4 reports  

G
G

0
9

-0
1

 

Number of 
reports on the 
implementatio
n of  Anti-
Fraud  and 
anti-corruption 
plan (Input) 

4 reports  N/A 1 quarterly 
report    

1 quarterly 
report    

1 quarterly 
report    

1 quarterly 
report   

Quarterly 
reports on 
anti-fraud 
and 
corruption 
strategy  

S
tr

a
te

g
ic

 

s
e

rv
ic

e
s
  

GG10: 
Review and 
adopt risk 
and fraud 
management 
policies  

Risk and 
fraud 
manageme
nt policy  

G
G

1
0

-0
1

 

Risk and 
fraud 
management 
policy 
reviewed and 
approved by 
council (Input) 

Risk and 
fraud 
manageme
nt policy 
reviewed 
and 
approved 
by council 

N/A   Draft 
reviewed 
Risk and 
fraud 
manageme
nt policy  

Risk and 
fraud 
manageme
nt policy 
reviewed 
and 
approved 
by council 

Council 
resolution
s. Copy of 
the polity  

S
tr

a
te

g
ic

 s
e

rv
ic

e
s
 

GG11: 
Sittings of 
Risk 
Management 
Committee 
Meetings  

5 RIMCO 
meetings 

G
G

1
1

-0
1

 

Number  of  
RIMCO 
meetings held 
(Output) 

4 RIMCO 
meetings 
held  

N/A 1 meeting  1 meeting  1 meeting  1 meeting  Attendanc
e register. 
Minutes 
 
 
 
  

S
tr

a
te

g
ic

 

s
e

rv
ic

e
s
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  QUARTERLY TARGETS    

P
ri

o
ri

ty
 A

re
a
 

IDP Objective IDP strategy 
Baseline             

(June 
2016) 

K
P

I 
N

u
m

b
e

r 
 

 Key 
Performance 

Indicator  

Annual 
Target  

 
Reviewed 

Annual 
Target  QRT 1 QRT 2 QTR 3 QTR 4 POE 

C
u

s
to

d
ia

n
  

8
. 

In
te

rn
a

l 
A

u
d

it
in

g
 

To provide 
independent 
professional 
advice on 
governance 
issues, risk 
management and 
internal controls 

GG12: 
Independent 
review on the   
reported 
performance 
information 

5 internal 
performanc
e reports  

G
G

1
2

-0
1

 

Internal audit 
reports to 
Audit 
Committee on 
performance 
management 

6 internal 
performanc
e 
information 
audit 
reports   

N/A 1 quarterly  
and annual 
performanc
e internal 
reports 

1 quarterly 
performanc
e internal 
report  

1 quarterly 
performanc
e internal 
report  

 1 quarterly 
and 
2016/2017 
SDBIP  
Review 
performanc
e internal 
report  

Internal 
audit 
reports to 
audit 
committee 

S
tr

a
te

g
ic

 s
e

rv
ic

e
s
  

GG13: 
Review and 
adopt 
Internal Audit 
and Audit 
Committee 
Charters 

2015/2016 
approved 
charters 

G
G

1
3

-0
1

 

Internal Audit 
and Audit 
Committee 
charters 
approved by 
Council 
(Input)  

Approved 
Internal 
Audit and 
Audit 
Committee 
charters by 
Council 

N/A N/A N/A N/A Approved 
Internal 
Audit and 
Audit 
Committee 
charters by 
Council 

Council 
resolution
s. Copy of 
approved 
Charter  

S
tr

a
te

g
ic

 

S
e

rv
ic

e
s
  

9
. 

A
u

d
it

 C
o

m
m

it
te

e
 

To ensure 
effective 
functioning of 
Oversight 
Committees by 
June 2017 

GG14 
Provide 
administrativ
e support to 
oversight 
committees 

5 AC 
Meetings 

G
G

1
4

-0
1

 Number of 
Audit 
Committee 
Meetings held 
(Output) 

4 AC 
Meetings  

N/A 1 meeting  1 meeting  1 meeting  1 meeting  Attendanc
e register. 
Minutes  

S
tr

a
te

g
ic

 

s
e

rv
ic

e
s
  

10 MPAC 
meetings  

G
G

1
4

-0
2

 MPAC  
meetings held 
before the 
sitting of 
Council 
(Output) 

4 MPAC  N/A 1 meeting  1 meeting  1 meeting  1 meeting  Attendanc
e register. 
Minutes  

S
tr

a
te

g
ic

 

S
e

rv
ic

e
s
  

1
2

. 

L
e

g
is

la
ti

v
e

 

a
n

d
 P

o
li
c

y
 

C
o

m
p

li
a

n
c

e
 Ensure effective 

and efficient 
resolution of legal 
cases by 2017 

GG15: 
Resolve legal 
matters of 
the 
municipality 

4 reports  

G
G

1
5

-0
1

 

Report on 
number of 
litigation 
received 
(Input)  

4 reports  N/A Progress 
report on 
the legal 
matters 
with 
financial 
implications 

Progress 
report on 
the legal 
matters 
with 
financial 
implications 

Progress 
report on 
the legal 
matters 
with 
financial 
implications 

Progress 
report on 
the legal 
matters 
with 
financial 
implications 

Reports 
on number 
of litigation 
received  

S
tr

a
te

g
ic

 

s
e

rv
ic

e
s
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  QUARTERLY TARGETS    

P
ri

o
ri

ty
 A

re
a
 

IDP Objective IDP strategy 
Baseline             

(June 
2016) 

K
P

I 
N

u
m

b
e

r 
 

 Key 
Performance 

Indicator  

Annual 
Target  

 
Reviewed 

Annual 
Target  QRT 1 QRT 2 QTR 3 QTR 4 POE 

C
u

s
to

d
ia

n
  

1
3

. 
M

o
ra

l 
R

e
g

e
n

e
ra

ti
o

n
 

M
o

v
e
m

e
n

t 
P

ro
g

ra
m

m
e

 To ensure 
restoration of 
morals and 
values in Great 
Kei Community 
by 2017 

GG16: 
Implement 
MRM Charter 

4 
campaigns  

G
G

1
6

-0
1

 

Number of 
campaigns on 
the Moral 
Regeneration 
Movement 
conducted 
(Output) 

4 
campaigns  

N/A 1 campaign 1 campaign 1 campaign 1 campaign Invites, 
agenda, 
attendanc
e register.  

S
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a
te

g
ic

 s
e

rv
ic

e
s
 

1
4

. 
S

P
U

 

To accelerate 
empowerment of 
historically 
disadvantaged 
groups by June 
2017 

GG17:     By 
developing, 
reviewing 
and 
implementing 
plan that 
promote 
mainstreamin
g of Special 
programmes 
in all GKM 
programs, 
plans and 
projects 

4 report   
G

G
1

7
-0

1
 

Number of  
reports on  
the 
implementatio
n of  SPU 
programs in 
line with 
approved plan 
(Input) 

4 Reports  
 

N/A 1 report  1 report  1 report  1 report  Signed 
SPU 
quarterly 
reports  
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PART 4 

 

4.1 2016/17 THREE YEAR CAPITAL PLAN (3YCP) 

 

2016/17 Capital projects  Budget       

   Total Unspent Contracted amount  
        

BHOLA COMMUNITY HALL 1,740,588.00     610,911.18   1,129,676.82               1,492,902.68  

SILATSHA COMMUNITY HALL 1,700,000.00  1,307,223.08      392,776.92               1,262,834.43  

INTERNAL STREETS OF OLD LOCATION 1,740,588.00     514,476.78   1,226,111.22               1,688,400.00  

SITHUNGU COMMUNITY HALL 1,740,588.00     372,071.85   1,368,516.15               1,737,399.44  

MZWINI SPORTSFIELD 3,100,000.00     133,757.70   2,966,242.30               2,927,695.65  

SINALO DAY CARE CENTRE 980,000.00     104,357.67      875,642.33                   845,873.54  

BHOLA INTERNAL STREETS 1,740,588.00 211485.1  1,529,102.90               1,492,902.68  

Overall                  11,448,008.42  
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PART 5 

 

5.1 conclusion  

 

The Service Delivery and Budget Implementation Plan (SDBIP) is a key management, implementation and 

monitoring tool which provides operational content to the end-of-year service delivery targets as set out in 

the budget and IDP. It determines the performance agreements for the Municipal Manager and all Top 

Managers whose performance is monitored through Section 71 monthly reports and evaluated through the 

annual process. 

 

The Reviewed SDBIP for the 2016/17 financial year is based on the Adjustment Budget. This Reviewed 

SDBIP shall inform the manner in which the departmental scorecards, down to divisional levels for the 

2016/17 financial year will be structured. 

 


